Standard 2B

Back row: Wesley de Klerk, Alexander Kalebka, William Gebers, Matthew Starkey, Timothy Forssman, Matthew Cumming
Middle row: Mark Beever, David Teagle, Craig Burgess, Matthew Borrageiro, Mrs G Burt, Gianmario Afeltra, Matthew Milne,
Bjorn Estment, Sebastien de Lame
Seated: Charles Pringle, Anthony Likotla, Ryan Norton, Craig Small, Ivan Steenfeldt-Kristensen, Riccardo Forleo,

Paul van't Hof, James Edey

Rumble in the Jungle

There is a red noisy parrot screeching overhead
A yellow lazy lion runs through the bush
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle there’s a rumble.

A mischievous brown monkey jumps from tree to tree
And a short pink flamingo stands on one leg
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle there’s a rumble.

A long slimy green snake slides up a tree
A huge grey elephant tramples down the bush
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle there’s a rumble.
Matthew Borrageiro 2B

The snake is never satisfied with the food he gets.
The huge gray elephant gets upset by the moaning.
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle there’s a rumble.

The parrot is always talking

He boasts with his beautiful colours

but the light brown lion does not care about him
he boasts of his sharp claws

Deep, deep, deep in the jungle there’s a rumble.

The monkey always teases the flamingo when the flamingo stands

on one leg
Well the flamingo doesn’t care.
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle there’s a rumble.
Anthony Likotla 2B

There is a snake I hate long and green
There is a flamingo tall and pink on one leg
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle

There’s a rumble

A powerful lion, tawny, pounces on a monkey
Jolly parrots, colourful, fly from tree to tree
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle

There’s a rumble

Monkeys funny and curly sit on a branch
A huge elephant, plump, eating green leaves
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle
There’s a rumble
Matthew Cumming 2B

The brown, cheeky monkey
picks fresh bananas

A funny, rude parrot rocking
from side to side

Deep, deep, deep in the jungle
There’s a rumble

A long poisonous snakes slides
through the bush

The pink, soft flamingo standing on
one leg, splash, splash, splash
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle
There’s a rumble

A fluffy brave lion growling

over and over again

The large grey elephant picking the leaves
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle

There’s a rumble

Mark Beevers 2B

The short brown monkey is going squeak squeak,
Making the yellow male lions roar and eat eat eat
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle

There’s a rumble



There s a colourful pink flamingo standing on one foot.
A stampede of huge grey elephants rumble past

Deep, deep, deep in the jungle

There’s a rumble

A long, green snake curls on your hat.

A colourful parrot flies down and picks up a nut.
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle

There’s a rumble

James Edey 2B

A grey huge elephant trumpets up and down

The noisy colourful parrot squawks among the tree tops
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle

There’s a rumble

There’s a little brown monkey jumping up and down
A yellow fierce lion is running after me

Deep, deep, deep in the jungle

There’s a rumble

A soft pink flamingo stands on one leg

A dry scaly snake slithers through the leaves
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle

There’s a rumble

Matthew Milne 2B

There is a red noisy parrot

screeching overhead

A yellow, lazy lion runs through the bush
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle

There’s a rumble

A mischievous brown monkey
Jumps from tree to tree

And a short pink flamingo
Stands on one leg

Deep, deep, deep in the jungle
There’s a rumble

A long slimy green snake slides up a tree
A huge grey elephant tramples down the bush
Deep, deep, deep in the jungle
There’s a rumble
Matthew Borrageiro 2B

Invitation

Dear Mr Clever Top

I would like you to come on an expedition to an island called
Acturin in the Pacific Ocean. Our class chose you in particular
because we saw you on TV. There could be all sorts of strange ani-
mals on the island that we would like to get pictures of. This island
is covered by a rain forest. It has many animals on it such as birds,
man-eating fish, snakes and insects. It also has a river running
through it.

Date of departure: 11 May 1996

Time of departure: 02:00 pm

Name of ship: Crab Apple

Place of departure: Cape Town

Equipment: Camera and stand

From: Ivan Steenfeldt 2B

My
Boat is
steam powered
and moves very
slowly carrying
two hundred grams
of cargo
safely
home
Ryan Norton 2B

My
Boat Can
go quite fast
It’s called “English
Warrior”. I had great
fun building her.
Hopefully she
will win.

Craig Small 2B

The Std 2B boys warned against dealing with strangers during their very entertaining assembly
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Standard 2H

Back row: Michael Kairuz, Craig Hawker, Warrick van der Merwe, Mrs Y Sandy, Nicholas Schilperoort, Tyrone Avnit,
Alistair Shaw
Middle row: Mark Middlewick, Geoffrey Ramsay, Walter Giuricich, Bryan Morkel, Matthew Poultney, Luca Senatore,
Warren Raaff, D Larsen
Seated: Rowyn Dama, Richard Lee, Jake Beaton, Nicholas Koll, Richard Kelly, lan Johnson, Steven de Villiers,
Christopher Steinbach

Looking at a Fish

Last Wednesday, Mr Norton came to the classroom with a trout.
William had caught the fish. A trout is a fresh-water fish.

A trout has eyes to help it look for food and other males and
females. It also has slime on to protect it from fungus in the water
and other diseases. Fish have teeth. They have gills to help them
breathe.

After Mr Norton had told us about the insides, we cooked the
trout on a gas cooker in a pot. After we cooked it, some boys ate a
bit. I did not have some because I don’t like the smell of dead fish.
But I like catching fish for fun and then throwing them back.

Geoffrey Ramsay 2H

My best day in the holidays

My best day was in the Kruger National Park, when we were in a
bush camp. In the morning we went along to a picnic spot. On the
way we saw a leopard under a tree. Then we drove on and a man
came rushing around the comer. He said that they had been charged
by an elephant. On our way back we saw a bunch of cars. They
were all gathered around a hole. When we got closer, we could see
what it was. We got right up to them. They were baby hyena cubs
right by the side of the road! At night I went for a night drive with
my mother. We saw a giant eagle owl and lots of eyes.
lan Johnson 2H

Am | happy at school?

Yes

I like Chef Demo because we get to eat. We get to know new

recipes and I also like it because we do not have to write but talk.
I like art because I like drawing. I also like art because it will

help me with projects. I enjoyed the San project because I got to

know where the San people live and how they survive in the

Kalahari desert. I found it very fascinating to know how they live.
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I also like writing stories because I would like to be a writer when
I am big.

I like soccer at school.
scoring goals.

I like break because we do not work and I get to play with my
friends.

I also like singing because I would like to be in a singing play
because people say I have a nice voice.

I also like computer because we get to play nice games like
Maths Castle 1 and 2 and Out-Numbered.
No
I have also got things I don’t like at school like MBM. I don’t like
it because I hate storey sums and I hate measuring.

I hate homework because I hate working at home.

I hate work because I hate listening and I hate tests.

I hate teachers because I hate listening and they give us too
much work.

I like it because I like team work and

Nicholas Koll 2H

Jonah-Man Jazz

On the second, third and fourth of October we did “Jonah Man
Jazz”. Our show was before “Joseph”. The clothes that I wore were
my best wetsuit, a cap and tee-shirt. Ireally hated putting on make-
up because I could not eat my dinner. We met in the classroom at
six o’clock. 1 felt nervous because I was afraid that the audience
would laugh at our make-up.

Inside the hall I saw many faces belonging to people. Now that
I was in the hall I had goosebumps going down my back even
though I was sitting on a blue chair. At every performance it went
well, but for one or two mistakes on the song that goes like this:
“Go Down Jonah...”

On Thursday I stayed to watch “Joseph”. I especially liked the
song “Joseph You Know What to Say”.

Walter Giuricich 2H



Our Assembly Play

Today was Tuesday and we did our play. It was in the hall at
Assembly. My gran came to watch and my gran thought it was very
good. We had to get to school at seven thirty this morning and we
had to prepare. I felt like I could do anything.

I was a friar of Saint Francis. I wore a cassock and a rope
around my waist. I collected money and walked around begging for
money. We got hurt but we passed by. I had to bring bandages, a
crutch and a bowl.

I made a couple of mistakes, but it was fun. The audience
applauded lots for us. Mr Wilson said “Thank you for the lovely
play from Std 2H”. I felt happy about it because it went so well. It
was a great success.

Matthew Poultney 2H

Std 2H’s assembly was on the life of St Francis of
Assisi. Shown here are Brian Morkel, Warren Raaff and
Walter Giuricich who acted in the play about St
Francis’s life

The Music 4U Show

The show was on Thursday at nine o’clock. The lady introduced
Jethro. He sang us songs and played us songs. He played us three
traditional songs which came from Spain. He was good. He played
us a song with a bottle neck on the string. He also had a pedal tuner
which he showed us at the end of'the show. He played us rock, clas-
sical, folk music andjazz. He got us clapping and dancing. He had
a transmitter behind him. He had ah electrical and a wooden guitar.
He told us a story about a man who was poor and made a guitar out
of cigar boxes. I enjoyed the show.
Warrick van der Merwe 2H

The Music 4U Radio Show

On Thursday in the morning we went to a music show. It was called
“The Music 4U Radio Show”. The lady introduced a guitarist who
told us about the guitar. He played all different kinds of music. He
played traditional, classical, folk, rock and jazz. He told us about a
poor boy who made his guitar out of cigar boxes. Some people also
make them out of petrol tins. I enjoyed all the music but I enjoyed
the rock and the jazz best of all.
Rowyn Dama 2H
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If | was a Headmaster

If I was a headmaster, I would call my school St Bryan’s. It would
be a boys’ school and the rules would be that you had to wear a uni-
form. Instead of being caned you would be sent to a reformatory
school. You would go on fifty educational trips to all parts of the
world in a year. You would get one hours physical training and two
hours of computers each week with all the games in the world.
Break would last for an hour twice a day. You would get to do
homework at school with your teacher. Mass would be for two
hours and you could bring your pets to school. There would be a
trout fishing dam and most school lessons would be held outside.
That’s a school I would like to be headmaster of.
Bryan Morkel 2H

If | was the Headmaster

If I was the Headmaster I would make rules. You would not be
allowed short hair. School would start at ten o’clock in the morn-
ing and end at six in the evening. Break would be three hours long
and there would be no sport.

The subjects would be Maths, English, Integrated Studies and
no Afrikaans. There would be computers for two hours a week and
PT for one hour a week. There would be no Library in the school.
The children would wear normal clothes.

The tuckshop would be open all the time. Ifthere was litter, the
workers would pick it up. Dogs would be allowed to come to
school on Wednesdays. There would be homework only on
Mondays and Wednesdays.

Luca Senatore 2H

If | were a Headmaster

If I were a headmaster I wouldn’t do boring work all day. I would
change a lot of things. The boys could wear any clothes they want-
ed. There would be three hours of computer. If the boys were bad,
I would put them in a uniform for a week. Now that’s torture! The
boys could have any hairstyle they wanted and I would have an
arcade (with free tokens) instead of a hall. The boys would do their
homework at school. They could bring pets to school with pet food.
There would be lots of PE.

Now for the rules. Ifthere was a bad fight, I would suspend the
boys and give them more work; if they were really bad I would put
them in stocks. No ugly teachers would be allowed in my school.
The boys would be allowed to draw in class. The tuck shop would
be open all day. The toilets would be kept clean at all costs.

My school’s name would be Raaff’s Raven College.

Warren Raaff 2H

If | were a Headmaster

If I were a Headmaster I would change the name and rules of the
school. I would allow the girls to go home at two o’clock and the
boys at two-thirty.

You would not have to wear a uniform. You could wear civvies
every day. You would draw daily. You could go to the cinema at
school in the afternoons.

You could get two hours of break to play. You could also bring
a laptop to school. You could eat and drink in class. You could also
rave at school and play loud music in class. You could also chew
bubblegum at school.

Armani Jamrowinski 2H

Our Assembly Play

Our play was in the hall and it was to start the assembly. The play
was called S.T. Francis. My mother was watching the play. She
enjoyed it very much. I was very nervous. It is unexplainable.

I was a knight in shinning armour. I brought some fake blood
and put some on St Francis (Bryan). I wore black jeans and a black
shirt. I wore a cardboard mask, a cardboard shield and a wooden
sword. I had made all these myself, except for the sword.

The parents loved the play. They applauded loudly. Mr Wilson
said he had heard of St Francis but not the story of his life.

Mark Middlewick 2H



Chef Demo

In September I did my chef demo in the classroom. All the boys did
one for a project. I did mine with Michael and Armani. Michael
cooked chicken and so did Armani.

I prepared a Greek salad and a peppermint pudding. I had to
bring to school a chopping board, a few vegetables and a knife for
the salad. I also brought all the ingredients for the pudding.

I first arranged lettuce in the bowl. Then I added in cucumbers,
the tomatoes, then the feta cheese and the olives.

I presented it by going round the classroom and showing it to
the boys. Once I had shown it to the class, I served it and everyone
said they loved it.

Nicholas Koll 2H

The Trout

Mr Norton came to teach us about a trout. He cut the trout so we
could see inside it. The trout got caught at the Rainbow Trout Farm
I think. William Gebers caught the fish.

The eyes are very important because they protect the fish so it
can see its predators and also to see if there are males or females. It
also has to see its food.

Mr Norton had to cook the fish in a pot. Everybody wanted
some fish. After he had dissected it, I did not want any. It looked so
gross!

Richard Kelly 2H

Stay as young as you are

It is said that you are only as old as you think you are. Recently I
discovered that this statement is quite true. During the Easter holi-
days my family and I went to the seaside town of Scottburgh. On

the beachfront there is a super-tube (certainly not for the faint-heart-
ed). It is very high and on some of the turns you feel as though your
body is going to flip and fly over the side.

Horror of horrors, who should arrive at the same hotel as ours,
but a female teacher from St David’s who certainly is not twenty-
one years old any more. I was totally convinced that she would
spend her holiday with a rug over her knees knitting jerseys for her
grandchildren. After all, isn’t that what ladies of a certain age seem
to do? Well I was quite wrong. This lady, we will call her Mrs X,
was down on the beach with her husband every morning at nine
o’clock. On one particular morning my brother and I went to see if
the super-tube was open. On finding it open, we ran back to my dad
asking for some money. Imagine my shock when Mrs X announced
that she would like to come with us, and possibly even go down the
super-tube. I was convinced she was far too old, and was having
some wild hallucination that she was a Standard Five pupil from St
David’s. Before we knew what had happened she had bought her-
self a ride and was on her way to the top of the super-tube. If ever
a drumroll was needed, it had to be then. For she sat down with
much grace and style. She closed her eyes, screamed with delight
and off she went, slipping and sliding, gaining speed as the water
carried her down.

When at last she came to the end of the slide and landed with an
almighty splash in the pool, I was sure she had drowned, but no
ways, up she came, and announced that she would like to do that
again.

If you have been wondering who this person is, it is our own
and dear Mrs Bowles. Please, Mrs Bowles, stay as young as you
are. Your hair might have changed colour and your birth date you
don’t want us to discover, but please stay as young at heart.

Mark Middlewick 2H

Standard 2K

Back row: Nicholas Rasenti, Vincent Holland, Ricardo Gomes-da Silva, Nicholas Reeves, Andrea Cavalieri, W Atherton
Middle row: Michael Stirk, David de Chalain, Marc van Niekerk, Maredi Sethole, Mrs M Phillips, Evan Barke, Justin Andrews,
Brendan Roane, Kiran Parbhoo
Seated: Riccardo Afeltra, Bernhard Kolsch, Paul Gerber, Ryan Watts, Allan Stiles, Richard Halton, David Black, Massimo Senatore

The Death of Icarus

Yesterday was a tragedy for Daedalus, as his young son Icarus fell
to his death. It all started when Daedalus built a maze to hold the
Minotaur. The Minotaur was a ferocious beast with a bull’s head
and a human’s body. The king, Minos, sacrificed people to the

118

Minotaur. One day a man managed to defeat the Minotaur and
escape the maze. Minos was so angry that he threw Daedalus in
prison. Soon after he escaped with the help of his son Icarus. He
told his son to collect as many feathers as possible. Soon four huge
wings were made, of wax and thread. They strapped them to their
arms and flapped. Immediately they rose to the air Daedalus said to



his son, “Don’t fly too close to the waves or it will wet the feathers
and don’t fly too close to the sun or it will melt the wax”. But Icarus
was bewitched by the power of flight and flew close to the sun and
it melted the wax and Icarus fell to his death.

Scott Reinders 2K

Paradise Island

Fish at the main dam.

Ski a mountain!

And even climb a mountain.
Watch out for Crocodile Swamp.
Meet the nice Bushman.

Swim in our great river.

Pick your very own coconuts.
Catch a tan on our beaches.
Shower in our waterfall.

Take a trip to Rocky Island.

Seek for Adventure in our Jungle.
Glance at our famous animals.
Go for a canoe ride down the river.

Marc van Niekerk 2K

Exotic Shores

Hike our mountains, swim our seas. This is the place to be. Fish in
our lake, dive with our best fish. This is a trip you don’t think twice
about.
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Wake with the beautiful singing of birds and go for a little walk.
Go scuba diving with the best fish. Eat them too but you must cook
it first. Meet our tribes, meet their friendly faces, camp with them
too. One of the head men of the tribe will show you what the tribes
work of art is and the tribe’s dances. But there’s always an ending
to one day as you rush into bed because you can’t wait for the next.

Ricardo Gomes da Silva 2K

Montgolfier Brothers Give Flight

The Montgolfier brothers give flight in a hot-air balloon. First they
launched a balloon with no passengers. Their second flight was with
animals. King Louis X VT said that he would only allow men to go
in hot-air balloons if they were criminals so that if something went
wrong it wouldn’t worry him. However, two excited scientists,
Pilatme de Rozair and Marquis de Arlandes took flight in the fourth
trip of the Montgolfier balloon. The balloon was launched from a
platform. They flew eight kilometres. However, during the flight
the material caught alight. The aeronauts used wet sponges to put it
out. What an eventful trip.

David Black 2K

The Standard Two classes performed
“Jonah-Man Jazz’, the Old Testament
story of Jonah and the big fish, as a
“curtain raiser” to the Prep School
production of “Joseph and the
Amazing Technicolour Dreamcoat”



Standard 3D

Back row: Jason Sturzenegger, Michael Thomas, James Reeves, Mr D Hosmer, Graeme Nieman, Stuart Prior,

Kgolo Matseke

Middle row: Robert Smith, Ross McKay, Dylan Rodrigues, Damian Fourie, Michael Reid-Robertson, Vincent Clarkson,
Danilo Giacovazzi, Rudy Archary, Nicholas Pearce

Seated: Damien van der Walt, Ciro de Siena, John Kirkness, Anthony Khoury, Christopher Marsay, Sean Schoombie,

Gianluca Tucci, Glynn Allen

My Dream Boat

I dreamt I was a pirate,

who had nothing to smile at.

I wanted a boat,

that could and would float.

I wanted to sail the sea,

without any key.

I wanted to salil,

without having to hammer a nail.

On my boat I wanted to steal,

it wouldn’t be a handsome deal.

It would have to have a plank,

But for all this I needed to rob the bank.

I dreamt at last I found my dream boat,
and put on my captain’s coat.

I named it “peg leg peat”,

and on board there was lots to eat.

My ship had a huge sail,

and under the deck there was ajail.

The sails were high and bold,

and kept our spirits high when searching for gold
The ship was so sturdy, that even in a gale,
the crew would not need to bail.

I had an old rag, which I used as a flag.
The ship was mean, and the crew were keen.
They were young men who wanted a life,
with an opportunity to use a knife.

The deck was made of solid wood,

and the planks used were as strong as they could.
In the cabin was a sword,

and when I wore it I felt like a lord.
People we caught we sent down below,
Where the fungi did grow.

This is the jail or so it is called,

by the people who into it were hauled.

I drank my rum,
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and often used the ship’s gun.
My boat really was a dream,
for when I woke it was nowhere to be seen
Simon Armstrong 3D

My Dream Pirate Ship

My dream pirate ship would sail the vast ocean
in a steady mosean.

On top of the mast was my flag

which was actually a plastic bag.

My green and blue parrot

was as stupid as a carrot.

Way up above me were my ship’s sails
which had a few holes because of the hails.

My new crew were very few

and hardly knew how to screw.
On my ship there was lots of rum
until one night we had a scum.

There was lots of treasure

which made my ship a real pleasure.
I also made people walk the plank
and every one of them sank.

Well, I never did get my dream pirate ship
Ijust think my mind took a big dip.

James Reeves 3D

The Jolly Roger

As the Jolly Roger sailed the seven seas
It flapped its sails in the tropical breeze
Coated in gold

and silver in its folds.



We attacked such trusting fools

And took their gold and jewels.

Instead of climbing to the crow’s nest

Ijust use an elevator to see what’s lurking on the wave’s crest.
My personal dining room is made for me
Laden with silver and gold cutlery.

My flag is black and white

with a skull and crossbones to give you a fright.
When we are under attack

I use my computer to fire back.

And if I ever need to escape

My submarine is there for the take.

Graeme Nieman 3D

The Pirate Captain

Blackbeard is a gigantic man. He seems larger than a human being.
A thick coal-black beard grows up to his ears. His eyes are red,
bloodshot and small, like a pig’s eyes. In place of his left arm he has
a large shiny metal hook which is covered in human blood. He
holds a wooden pistol in his right hand.

Blackbeard wears brightly-coloured clothes and a red velvet
coat with a broad belt and wide cuffs. His enormous boots go right
up to his thighs. He wears an old black patch over his right eye. A
dirty red scarf is tied around his neck. He has a long jagged scar
across his filthy cheek. He wears a gold earring and a thick gold
chain around his neck.

Blackbeard the Pirate attacks ships. He is very cruel and hate-
ful, like the devil himself. He does mad things like shooting his own
men in the foot. He brings terror to the people he meets. He kills
people on other ships and fights fiercely.

Dylan Rodrigues 3D

My Dream Pirate Ship

Way beyond the Seven Seas

Sails my dream pirate ship to the cool breeze.
But when the storm struck, the ship did sway
Hoping it would reach the end of the day.

The pirates on board worked day by day

To mend the sails and were there to stay.

They were armed with cannons and heavy guns
Working every day in the beating sun.

Blackbeard, the evil pirate on board,

Would check the ship with his mighty big sword.
“All in order!” he would shout to all the boys
“Yes Sir! Yes Sir! Ahoy, ahoy!”

On board the ship you would find a treasure map
Swords, Cannons and a pirate’s hat. ,
Made of wood, so good the ship looked

The main pirate on board was Captain Hook.

The nightfall has come and all has been done
“What a day” in the beating sun.

The pirates on board the ship are asleep

Captain Hook and his crew, you donot hear a peep.

My dream pirate ship is rather small
On board the ship you would find cannons and balls.
I hope you have enjoyed this poem
Because now it is time I am going home.
Gianluca Tucci 3D

My Description

Captain R was a scary pirate who was two metres tall. He had long
brown hair like rats’tails and it smelt like it had never been washed.
He wore an eyepatch over his left eye which he had lost in a violent
bar fight. The jagged scar on his left cheek he got after attacking
another ship. His ugly smile is made uglier because he has many
teeth missing. He wears a gold medallion around his neck which he
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stole from a rich man. He wore brown scruffy pants which were
tom above the knee. During his early days as a pirate his hand got
very badly hurt. His hand became infected and had to be cut off. He
now wears a hook instead of a hand. Captain R often got drunk and
rowdy and one night he got into a terrible fight with a thief. He got
shot in the leg and it had to be cut off because it couldn’t heal. He
was a nasty captain and treated his sailors brutally. He died when
another ship attacked his ship and sank it with cannon balls. Captain
R met his death by drowning.

Anthony Khoury 3D

Pirate Joe

The captain’s name
was Pirate Joe.

He had one leg

he had one toe.

He had an ugly

friend called Frank
they wanted me

to walk the plank.

I climbed up

the high crow’s nest
but Frank climbed too
he was a pest.

I dived off

into the sea

this time Frank

did not follow me.
Pirate Joe took

out his sword

stabbed Frank

and tied him up with a cord.
But I was safe
floating in a drum
while Pirate Joe
slugged his rum.

At last, at last I am
free, oh, Pirate Joe, you
won’t catch me.

Ross McKay 3D

Captain Hook

This was the captain that I have dreaded for a long time. He was
always scruffy, had big deep scars on his face and had a selection of
eye-catching golden earrings. He had an old mouldy wooden leg
which creaked every time he moved. Instead of a hand he had a
solid, rusty hook which could tear out anyone’s eyeballs. This slop-
py captain wore dirty, patchy, smelly loose shorts which were
hitched to his waist with a tatty black belt. On his head was an old-
fashioned leather hat decorated with a creepy-looking skull and
crossbones. He never used to wear shirts because it was too hot out
on the choppy seas. The captain was always drunk, rowdy and had
a vicious grin on his face. He was cruel to the other pirates and had
many gruesome sword fights with them. He was selfish, grumpy
and had a nasty temper. Everybody was terrified of him.

Michael Thomas 3D

How the Leopard Got Its Spots

One day long time ago there was a leopard that looked like a lion.
He didn’t know if his friends were lions or leopards. He was very
confused. Well, one ordinary day the leopard was looking around
for food. All of a sudden he saw a warthog and he began to stalk
him. He ran after the warthog but he couldn’t catch him. He just
walked away. He forgot about food and went to sleep. The warthog
came along and said to himself, “Why don’t I get muddy and step
all over him? He tried to eat me so I don’t know why I don’t do
this.” So the warthog did it and was very glad that he did. When the
leopard woke up he was not very pleased that he had warthog foot-
prints all over him. He tried to get them off but he couldn’t. So
that’s how the leopard got its spots.

Sean Schoombie 3D



How the Frog Got His Jump

In the early days the Creator made earth. And he made the animals.
When he made frog he was tired and made him quickly. Frog had
no defence, but he had the ability to swim. Frog was light and able
to sit on a lily pad. The first frog was put on a lily pad. Now as you
know lily pads are spread apart, unless they’re very common. Now
the frog thought to himself, “I need some food”, so he tried to jump
to the next lily pad. But to no avail. At that time the frog had short
stubby legs, with webbed feet at the end. Now that enabled him to
swim, but he couldn’t surprise his prey. At the same time the
Creator was looking for a messenger. The message was to tell the
whale he must become a salt water mammal. When the frog
returned the Creator gave him a tough skin and a massive jump.
Stuart Prior 3D

Standard 3H

The Rainbow People
of South Africa
Living up to their
name, at their
assembly 3D
showed South
Africa’s peoples in
all their dimensions
- how different we
are but how we can
all work together
when we understand
one another’s
cultures

Back row: Gareth Foulkes-Jones, Jared Haddon, John Parker, Mrs A Hayward, Maqghawe Dlodlo, Sean McCarthy,
Piers Howe-Ely

Middle row: Christopher Kufai, Paul Pereirinha, Grant Gardner, Leon Stirk, Jason Simaan, Christopher Carey,
Timothy Johnson

Seated: Yudesh Soobrayan, Sebastian Kolsch, Philip Sandland, Matthew Erskine, Richard Ramsden, Grayson Hopkins,
Semadi Manganye, Michael Shea

My Dream Ship

As the golden ship sails
over the seven seas
another ship goes
by helped by
the winter

breeze
Paul Pereirinha 3SH

Namoto Yami

We moved so fast

So sleck

And so, so neat.

She was so old

But worth some gold
So, so clean

And so unique
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We sailed the seas

And nailed the “he’s”
We looted the treasures
And moved the measures
Of speed

On the seas

My Dream Pirate Ship

I dreamt I saw a pirate ship

sailing on the sea.

The ship was big and very strong

and tossing on the waves.

The sails were blowing in the wind
and all the pirates on the deck

were looking quite afraid.

In the dark they saw a shark

Farhaan Williams 3H



and screamed as if to say

save us.

As I reached out to touch the ship
it turned and sailed away.

Jason Simaan 3H

My Dream Pirate

My dream pirate has teeth of solid gold,

He’s neither tall not short nor very old,

He likes his drink strong and his tobacco rolled,
He’s ready for action, in battle he’s bold,

He is cruel and ruthless, if truth be told.

He takes treasure and slaves, which are later sold,
He will fight for riches when it’s hot or it’s cold,
He is difficult to capture and impossible to hold.

Gareth Foulkes-Jones 3H

The Pirate Ship

A wind that follows fast

To fill the sails on the mast

Under all her topsails she trembled like a stag
The wind made a ripple in her bonny red flag
So she passed swaying where the seas run
Her topsails were stately in the sun

On board her deck all ready to shout
The cannons gave a deadly hoot

The pirates all ten were extremely sporty
And oh from the captain what a shorty.

John Parker 3H

Standard Three Trip to Lapalala

The careful study of the little creatures

An afternoon was spentin the mud pool
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Palala River study

Believe us: it was wonderful!



Standard 3W

Back row: Rhett Finch, James Oberholzer, Ryan-Lee Goncalves, Wade Lemmer, Ricardo Borocco, Matthew Tyack
Middle row: Veekesh Parbhoo, Brent Nolten, Scott Conway, Curtis Geils, Mrs A Whitfield, Kyle Biller, Clint Clark,
Robert Horsfield, Murray Collier
Seated: Nicholas Ansell, Nicholas Gordon, Nicholas Howse, Earl James, Jonathan Bennett, Andrew Castle, Blake McLuckie,
Jason Mazaham

A Visit to a Farm

“A farm!” I thought my mother and father were mad. After a long
debate with them, I was packed and ready to go bundubashing, but
I still thought that it was unfair that my parents got to go on some
luxury trip, while I had to stay on a farm - of all things, on a farm!

I arrived at the farm and was greeted by my cousin, aunt and
uncle, said goodbye to my parents, and was shown to my room.
This was my cousin’s room as well. After unpacking, I went outside
to smell the fresh air that everyone talks about on a farm. To my
surprise, I didn’t smell fresh air, I smelt a disgusting smell. A stupid
cow had come along and done its work, spreading manure. How
disgusting! It was supper time and I did not have a good first
impression of the food. It was meat balls smothered in a sauce,
instead of a burger. Dessert was a bit better - home-made ice cream.

The next day we went feeding the pigs, and boy do you know
that pigs are the messiest eaters. They could be used as stink bombs.
I like my cousin because he always gives me surprises. He sudden-
ly asked me if I would like to ride a horse! After riding, we were
going to go back to the house for supper, but the dogs were trying
to catch fish in the dam, so we had to go down to the dam and drag
them all the way to their kennels. I think it was a better day than the
first day.

I was lying in bed thinking that this is the last day, and we had
better enjoy it. And so we did. The best thing was the bam swing. It
was a piece of rope hanging from the roof of the bam, over the hay
stack. We were having such a great time. Part of the fun was an egg
fight. It sadly all came to an end, and I had to go home. I think that
I really did misjudge the farm; it’s so refreshing.

Nicholas Ansell 3W

Palm Sunday

Palm Sunday is the last Sunday before Easter. It is the beginning of
Holy Week. The services of Palm Sunday honour Jesus’ triumphant
entry into Jerusalem. Jesus rode into the city on an ass and people
spread palm branches in his path.

Palm Sunday was first celebrated in 300AD by the Christian
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Church in Jerusalem. A joyous procession started at the Mount of
Olives. The Bishop took the part of Jesus and rode on an ass.
Children sang and waved palm branches. The Roman Catholic cel-
ebration became a solemn procession and a Mass during which the
gospel story of the crucifixion is read solemnly. In the Greek
Church Palm Sunday is a day of rejoicing. Palms are blessed and
held but there is no procession. Protestant churches in general have
very simple Palm Sunday services. In many places olive, willow
and other branches are used instead of the palm.

Matthew Tyack 3W

Standard 3 Deklamasie
Back row: Mr Hosmer, Danilo Giacovazzi, Wade Lemmer,
Ryan-Lee Goncalves, Vincent Clarkson, Farhaan Williams,
Mrs Whitfield, Jason Simaan
Front row: Earl James, Robert Smith, Jonathan Bennett,
Leon Stirk



Up, Up and Away

I started to get that tingling feeling and ripples were running like ice
cold water down my back. I was flying 30m above my father’s cat-
tle farm with a total stranger controlling the biggest yet most
colourful hot air balloon. We went over a rushing brook that ran
through my father s farm. The brook looked like a long blue
streamer waving in the wind. I was still shivering as if I had just
come out of the freezer, even though I was wearing a scarf, a bini,
gloves and the biggest and warmest jacket. I was shivering for two
reasons; one, I was cold and the other I was terrified that the bal-
loon would split open. We eventually made it back to the ground
and [ know that I will never forget the day I went Up, Up and Away!

James Oberholzer 3W
Up, Up and Away

Up, up and away you go

Higher and higher soaring up into the sky

The higher we go the colder it gets

It’s amazing how cold it can be

When there is a huge gas burner over your head.

O the excitement as you look down

The houses look just like ants miles below
You feel that you are on top of the world
In a place where man does not belong.

Aah down we go
Everything gets bigger and bigger
All the excitement just disappears.

Jason Mazaham 3W

The view from Baboon Rock
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Much fun was had by the boys in Std 3 when they were
asked to design objects that fly

Std 3's at Lapalala - the learning experience



Standard 4G

Back row: Brandon Gouveris, Michael Kaeflein, Ross Speirs, Nicholas Marques, Beverley Geldenhuys, Kevin Barnes,
Graeme Stiles, Revel dos Santos, Julien Marchand
Middle row: Pumelela Matshikwe, Richard Pierce, Malcolm Archary, Shaun Raaff, Benjamin Carreira, John Criticos,
Justin Davidson, Jashil Makan, Gareth Malakou, Fabiano Cellini, Bjorn Annegarn
Seated: Michael Attwood, Nash Sprenger, Ross Wainwright, Brett Reisdorf, John Jericevich, Ross Burgess, Levon Rivers,
Nicholas Rissik

The Hijack

“This is a hijack! Nobody is to move from their seat!” The sudden
command from the heavily-armed man at the front of the plane was
the first sign we had that we were victims of a hijacking. Nobody
moved and they were dead silent. The hijacker told the pilot to take
off. The pilot was very worried but he went to the cockpit and told
the control tower that they were taking off. The control tower said
they were not ready to take off. The hijacker held a gun to the pilot’s
head, and the pilot said that he would do it. He told passengers to
buckle up their seat belts. He started the engines and controlled the
plane to the runway. They stopped on the runway. The pilot put on
the brakes and he revved the engines.

The pilot took off the brakes and there was a dash of speed and
they took off into the air. The pilot asked the hijacker which coun-
try he wanted to go to. The hijacker said that he wanted to go to
Madagascar. They turned to the right and they were on their way to
Madagascar.

About one hour later, the pilot called the hijacker and said that
they would not be able to make it to Madagascar. The hijacker
asked why they were not going to make it to Madagascar. The pilot
said they would not have enough fuel, so they had better land soon,
otherwise they would crash. The hijacker said, “Where are we
going to land?” The pilot said they were going to land at Durban.
The pilot told the passengers to buckle up their seat belts and told
them they were going to land at Durban.

The pilot radioed the control tower at Durban and told them
they were coming in to land and that they had very little fuel left and
they might come in and crash land. The hijacker told the passengers
to sit down and keep quiet. The pilot called the hijacker and said
that they were going to land in about five minutes. Five minutes
later they ran out of fuel and the plane’s engines topped as they were
about to land. They landed and the pilot hit the brakes hard. The
plane skidded right off the runway and stopped.

The Durban fire squad were there in seconds and were spraying
the plane with water. They forced the plane doors open and they
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went in. The passengers were all right but they saw the hijacker run
out of the door and he was getting away. The police were after him
and caught him after about ten minutes and handcuffed him and put
him under arrest. The passengers were so happy that the hijacker
had been caught.

Ross Burgess 4G

Dit was ‘n donker aand

Dit was ‘n donker aand en ons was op my pa se vriend se wildplaas.
Die naam van die plaas is Mabulskop en dit is naby Thabazimbi.

Op hierdie donker aand het ons besluit om op ‘n nag ry te gaan.
Ons het warm klere aangetrek, ‘n piekniek gepak en op die bakkie
geklim. My pa het die motor bestuur en my oom het op die bakkie
gestaan met ‘n sterk flits. Die grootmense het vir ons gesé dat ons
baie stil moet wees anders gaan al die diere weghardloop.

Ons het stadig van die kamp uitgery, ‘n Paar minute later het
ons o€ in die lig van die flits gesien. In die bos onder ‘n boom het
omtrent ses kudus gestaan. Hulle het so rustig gelyk, hulle het terug
na ons gekyk. Hulle was pragtig. Daardie aand het ons ook ‘n
nagapie gesien in ‘n boom, ‘n groot grys haas en meer bokke.

Net na ons terug na die kamp gegaan het, het ons twee o€ hoog
in ‘n koppie gesien. Hulle was baie stil en ons kon nie sien wat die
dier was nie. My oom het gesé dat dit ‘n luiperd was wat in die rotse
woon. Ons was baie opgewonde.

Ons het ‘n lekker nagry gehad op hierdie donker aand.

Nash Sprenger 4G

Die Beste Dag van my Lewe

Kersfeesdag is altyd die beste dag van my lewe. Ek hou van al die
voorbereiding. Die eksamens is verby en ek is so bly, want dit is
weer vakansie en Kersfees is net om die draai.

Vroeg in Desember help ek my ma om al die kerskaartjies uit te
skyrfen te pos. Dan is dit tyd om die kersboom op te sit en versier
met allerhande liggies en kleurvolle versierings.



In die stad is dit net een groot gewoel. Al die winkelvensters is
versier met kersbome en liggies. Orals hoor ‘n mens kersliedjies

speel. Die kersseisoen is regtig jolig.
Op kersoggend is ons almal vroeg wakker om ons geskenke

oop te maak en ons geniet die verassings.

Na kerk speel ons met ons nuwe speelgoed. Dan kom familie
en vriende bymekaar vir die groot feesmaal. In die middag eet
almal lekker kersfeeskoek en drink tee.

Hierdie jaar kan julle almal aan my dink, want ek sal op die
strand in Plett wees waar ons ‘n groot vismaal sal geniet.

Nicholas Marques 4G

Drugs have an important role to
play in making the ill well again.
Matthew Cameron gets examined
by “Doctor” Fabiano Cellini
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Mrs Ann Morkel with gold award winners David Smith
and Levon Rivers after the Afrikaans Deklamasie

The Std 4 group enacted a play
entitled “Our war against drug
abuse”. Here angels Michael
Kaeflein, James Ward and Patrick
Smith examine the “corpse” of
Adriano Lupini who “died” from an
overdose



Standard 4M

Back row: Christopher van Viiet, David Law, John Brown, Mr M Mitchley, Brendan Lambert, David Smith, Jamie Whitson
Middle row: Jeremy Cohen, Michele Maraschin, Kevin Setzkorn, David Alves, Alexander Papadopoulos, Matthew Brink,
Patrick Smith, Kevin Mullane, Alan Atkinson, Michael Misiewicz
Seated: Kevin Sibiya, Njabulo Mahlangu, Matthew Cameron, James Ward, Nicolas Tsaperas, Alan Stapelberg,
Patrick Jordan, Adriano Lupini

The Squatter

My name is Solomon Ngobo and I was bom on the 19 of July in the
year 1918 which you all know is the day that President Mandela
was bom. [ had been living on Tribal Land until the pass laws
ended in 1986 when I went to seek my fortune in Egoli because I
had heard that there were lots ofjobs there.

When I got there the first thing I did was look for a small cheap
flat somewhere in town. Then I started looking for ajob. After a
few months I still hadn’t found ajob and I had to pay rent and look
after three grandchildren which wasn’t easy. Another month passed
and there was still nojob so my grandchildren and I were kicked out
of the flat because we couldn’t pay the rent. Then we went to
Alexandra and built a tin shack.

It was very hard to build this shack because we had to find pieces
of tin for the walls and roof, stones to keep the roof from breaking
and newspapers to keep us warm. I went in to town looking for ajob
but I still didn’t find a thing. We had to walk five kilometres for
water and then bring it back in buckets. We had to boil the water on
a fire to have a nice warm bath in a zinc tub. And for a bed we used
a mattress and covered ourselves with a thick blanket.

In the summer it got very hot and the shack became so hot it
was like a furnace inside. And when the heavy summer rains came
we were flooded out and we had to rebuild. In the winter it was
extremely cold and we struggled to keep ourselves warm. Some
people in our camp even died of hypothermia.

Every month I go and collect my pension and every month I buy
a scratchcard. I kept on winning R3, R6 - never anything big. But
on the 20 of April my luck changed. I went to collect my pension
and as usual I bought a scratchcard. The first number was the R3,
the second was also R3 and the third was a R6. I scratched the last
three numbers all at once and there before me stood three RIO mil-
lions. I couldn’t believe my eyes and I asked someone to check.
They said that it was RIO million. Ijumped forjoy. And as I went
home I was wondering what to do with my money.
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Well, I thought hard and now my three grandchildren and I are
living in Houghton next door to President Mandela and we are very
good friends.

Patrick Smith 4M

Death Plane

“This is a hijacking! Nobody move from their seat!” The sudden
command from the heavily-armed man at the front of the plane was
the first sign that we were victims of a hijacking. The hijacker was
holding a roll machine gun in one hand with a finger on the trigger.
He could easily blow the passengers, me and John away. John is my
best friend. John and I were flying on a 747 to England where our
parents waited.

John had light freckles with a dark face. He was always friend-
ly and had teeth which poked out at you when he smiled. He had a
friendly sense of humour and wore long pants and a T-shirt.

The hijacker had a mask over his head and a deep voice. The
hijacker was definitely insane because if he killed the pilot the plane
would crash into the sea. His demands were simple. He wanted the
cargo and parachute.

He ordered a passenger to the back of the plane to get the box
marked “NWM?”. John quietly whispered to me that NWM is a
“nuclear warhead missile”. The passenger returned with a huge box
on tiny wheels. The hijacker then ordered a parachute which was
quickly supplied.

Whack! The hijacker was on the floor. A passenger, well-built,
had tripped the hijacker and the roll machine gun was out of his
hands. The well-built passenger reached for the gun; he had it! The
hijacker was powerless against the machine gun.

Well done! Everyone cheered. He had stopped the hijacker.
The passengers were safe and the “NWM” was still aboard. When
we landed, police arrested the hijacker and John and I were in
England with our parents in the end.

Alan Stapelberg 4M



Days of Despair

Do you find that some days just don’t go your way? Wait before you
answer that. Let me tell you of just one of those days that I hap-
pened to come across.

It was a Monday, a dull, cloudy, grey Monday. 1 dragged
myselfout ofbed, looked at my watch and screamed. I was late, late
for school and even late for being late. I ran into my parents’ room
and started shaking my dad in a desperate attempt to wake him, but
the only response I got was a snort and then he rolled over and went
back to sleep. After half an hour I managed to wake him up. We
sped all the way ... well at least half the way to school when the
engine packed up. Could things get any worse? I had to ask. A car
suddenly came speeding around the comer and wham #@*!
Straight into the side ofthe car. As the mad driver drove off screech-
ing unrepeatable words at us, I noticed my hand had been mangled
in between the seat and the smashed door and boy did I notice.

From there on I had to walk to school and my arm was the least
of my problems. The only thing I was worried about was the sight
of Mr Castle’s face when I finally got to school. Whew! I was near-
ly at the school gates when - snap - the straps of my bag just hap-
pened to break. Spastically trying to run, using my good arm to
carry my ten-ton bag, I could see Mr Castle in the distance and it
wasn’tjust Mr Castle but Mr Castle in a bad mood. I approached the
school grounds slowly but surely and tiptoed into line sure that I
wasn’t going to be caught when suddenly I heard him scream
BRINK! I couldn’t really make out the rest because I was tem-
porarily deafin both ears. Whatever he did say I’'m sure it was pret-
ty ugly.

By now my arm was really starting to give me trouble and I
made the almost-fatal decision to see Matron. As soon as I got there
she started squeezing my arm asking me stupid questions like “Is it
sore?” I felt like saying “WELL DA” but I knew that if I did she’d
probably smear some extra-stingy antiseptic on which she ended up
doing anyway. In pain and agony I went back to class only to find
Mr Nel screaming at me for being late. When he was finished he
slammed a huge fat textbook onto my already half-paralysed arm. |
don’t remember the rest because I think I passed out. And here I am
saying my depressing speech on this depressing Monday with my
depressingly painful arm.

Matthew Brink 4M

Hamburger

One day I was walking down the street and I was feeling very hun-
gry. Suddenly I saw a fast food joint. I ran in to the shop tripping
over my drooling tongue. I asked for the cheapest hamburger on the
menu and realized that I did not have enough money. I told them
that I only had five rand to spend on a hamburger. They said that all
they had was a hamburger that had something go wrong with it
while it was being cooked. They handed me a small package.

As I was biting into it, it screamed “OWWWW!” and it looked
up at me with pleading eyes and said, “Please dont eat me Sir!” I
dropped it in fright and I was trembling. Never in my life had |
experienced something like this. I did not know what to do.

It said to me that if I left it there it would die. I said without
thinking that I would take it home with me. Before I knew it I was
sitting on my bed gazing at the hamburger. “What happened?” I
asked. It replied, “I think they over-powered me in the microwave”,
and before I could stop him he told me his long and sad life story.

The next morning I decided to take him to school because I
couldn’t let my mom and dad find him because they’d blast me if
they found out. During a maths test [ was struggling on a very hard
sum and suddenly out of nowhere I heard a voice saying the answer
is seven hundred and two. I looked around but could see no one that
could have told me the answer. Then I realized that the answer had
come from my blazer pocket. It was the hamburger. He must be a
genius, I thought. I asked him for the next one and the next one until
we had finished the whole thing before any one else. We had an
English test the next period, and it happened again. I thought that he
must be the greatest friend a boy could have.

I decided to tell my parents about my exceptional friend. They
agreed with me that it was too dangerous to take him to school and
that cheating in tests was not a good idea. My best friend is now left
at home every day and helps me with my homework and to prepare
for tests.

There is an old saying that a dog is a man’s best friend. Well,
there is one thing I can say about that, and that is, WATCH OUT
DOGS, HERE COME THE HAMBURGERS!

Christopher van Vliet 4M

Die Toeskouer se Prys

Pryse, ek het genoeg om my hele hart vol te maak. Eerbewyse,
medaljes, hulle is almal netjies in my hart gepak. Al hierdie eerbe-
wyse behoort aan “Bafana Bafana”. Van die eerste Afrika Nasie
Kompetisie tot nou in 2025 was Bafana Bafana di¢ sokkerspelers.
Almal het gesé hulle sou uitsterf, maar ek het in my span geglo.
Khumalo en Mark Williams. Hierdie manne het Ryan Giggs in twee
sekondes uit hulle pad uit gespeel. Hulle bekwame aangee van die
bal en knipmes bewegings het die wéreld verbaas en later het ‘n
hele klomp nuwe goeie spelers gekom, soos “Toe to toe” Joe
Sebenza en die legendariese Dr “Soks” Shabalala.

Ek dink ek sal altyd die opgewondenheid onthou wat ek
ondervind het toe ons vir die eerste keer die weéreldbeker
sokkerkompetisie gewen het. Nadat hulle hierdie wedstryd gewen
het, het Bafana Bafana die span van die twintigste eeu geword en
was hulle in Suid-Afrika ‘n huishoudelike naam.

Suid-Afrika het deurgedring na die finale wedstryd en moes
Frankryk, die gasheer nasie, speel. Ons was die lydende party maar
het die ondersteuning van die toeskouers gehad. Ek het al my geld
gespaar om hierdie wedstryd te sien, en was daar. Die fluitjie het
geblaas en die wedstryd het begin. Al die spelers was bak en, en, en
... Laduuuuumaaaaa! Dit was die eerste doel. My hart het uit my
keel gespring. Daardie doel was die grootste toeskouer se prys vir
almal in Suid-Afrika, maar die beste sou nog kom.

Van toe af was daar baie verlore geleenthede. Fish het nie sy
gewone styl gehad nie. Dr Khumalo was nie vaardig nie, en Bafana
Bafana was nie Bafana Bafana nie. Frankryk het ‘n doel gekry en
Williams het sy knie beseer. In Williams se plek het ‘n jong man,
Joe Sebenza, opgedraf. Daar was een minuut speeltyd oor en
Bafana Bafana moes ‘n doel kry.

“Dit is Sebenza, Sebenza, Toe to toe’ Sebenza - hy vlieg”.
“Laaaaaaduuuuuumaaaaa!” Met die laaste doel van die jong
Sebenza het Bafana Bafana die 1998 Wéreld Beker Sokker
Kompetisie gewen!

Dit was die beste dag van my lewe, en my grootste toeskouer se
prys.

David Smith 4M

Standard Four Trip to Mbabaat

On Wednesday 23 October, fifty excited pupils left the car park,
headed for Mbabaat Safari Lodge near the Kruger Park. En route we
stopped at the Swadini Reptile Park where we met some interesting
creatures. The slide show proved to be fascinating while the demon-
stration scared some individuals.

Three days were spent at Mbabaat and we were involved in all
sorts of activities. The highlights were:
- aday in the Kruger Park, where we saw leopard, cheetah, buffa-
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lo and elephant;

- a trip through the Elephant Museum at Letaba Camp;

- tame duiker, serval and steenbok at the Moholoholo
Rehabiliation Centre;

- cheetah at the Kapama breeding centre;

- hyena and lesser bushbabies on a night drive at Andover;

- a fascinating tour of the Bourke’s Luck potholes.

M Mitchley



Standard 5B

Back row: Michael Miller, John Morkel, Giulio Frigenti, Bryan James, Christopher Lazley, Warren Bowen, Eric Stewart,

Seated: Andrew Brady, Richard Willis, Francois de Lame, Hiu-Ming Cheng, Kuhle Nkosi, Shane Mitchell, William Esposito,

The Creepy Cave

Dark!

It’s dark!

You can’t even sec a
soul.

There is only the
lapping

of the

dark, cold water.

Shane Mitchell 5B

The Elephant Seals

Huge and fat they lie
Basking ‘neath the sunlit sky;
With sun-cracked wrinkled skins
Sleeping with their precious pups.
Hui-Ming Cheng 5B

Haiku

The moon is large, bright and white
It sheds light to all
Who roam the earth’s floor.

The sand is soft and yellow
It covers the shore
And basks in the sun.
Tyson Teubner 5B

The Creepy Cave

Dark!

Scary,
Always smelly -
and a croc’s hideout
after its lunch

Justin Net
Middle row: Christe Christos, Hugo Gill, Riccardo Pizzi, Tyson Teubner, John Cain, Mrs S Bowles, Pierre Wilkinson,
Stephen Walsh, Brian Rowlings, Mark Tonetti, Ryan Warneke

Terence Marais
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of wild game
and old
fish.

Richard Willis 5B

Acrostics

Wandering
And

Raving!
Ranting with
Enjoyment.
Never

Breaks an honourable
Obligation.

Works well (sometimes)
Except that he could be
Neater.

Warren Bowen 5B

Terry is never

Ever

Resting.

Everyone takes

Notice when he

Comes through the door and makes a dramatic
Entrance.

Making a noise is one of his talents

And he loves to

Read.

And for him

It is important to be in the choir. He therefore
Sings.

Terence Marais 5B



World War i

A bang, a scream “aah”, bullets flying everywhere - then all was
silent. This is World War II. I can tell you about heroes, the famous
politicians, the famous battles and the horror of the Holocaust. All
this you can find in books. I’'m going to tell you about two ordinary
men who were called to fight for their countries. One was German
and the other was British.

How did they come to be in my story? W ell... let me start from
the beginning. The twenty-nine-year-old German who had a normal
life was called to serve his country. He didn’t want to go, he didn’t
want to fight, but he had no option. At first he was trained to fix
German bombers. Then George (that is his name) was given a
motorbike and was ordered to deliver messages along the front line
of the fighting.

He was captured in 1944 in Holland and was sent to a prisoner-
of-war camp in France. He was held there till the end ofthe War and
the one thing he really hated ... was the bread the British ate.

Rob was an eighteen-year-old British citizen living in South
Africa. He had just left school when he said goodbye to his family
and was put on a ship to North Africa, where he was captured and
sent to an Italian prisoner-of-war camp. He escaped and returned to
his unit to fight. Again he was captured, this time by the Germans
and guess what - he escaped again, but this time they caught him.
Let me ask you a question. What would you do with a scrawny lit-
tle “Tommy” who kept on escaping from these camps? I would send
him to Stalag 4 in the middle of Germany. At the end of the War he
was released and returned to South Africa, thankful that he didn’t
have to have any more German bread.

These two men met forty years later at a wedding between their
children. This united them. This leaves us with a thought that ene-
mies can become friends and that great things can come from that,
such as me. I am proud to tell you about my two grandfathers,
George Teubner and Rob Ray when they were in the War.

Tyson Teubner 5B

The Blazer

“Kidnapped? What are you talking about?” The loud shouting from
the staff room echoed right through the school. The Headmaster of
St David’s Marist College had been kidnapped. Everyone was
shouting and screaming. Without the Headmaster, the teachers
wouldn’t get paid. This was a tragedy.

The staff called a meeting with the pupils and told them what
had happened. All of a sudden, hands were up, but what for? “I need
some volunteers to travel to the Amazon rain forest to find the
Headmaster, so that we can get paid”.

I had never been to the Amazon, so I readily raised my hand.

The teachers began choosing boys at random from the hands that
were raised. “Yes, you can go,” one of the high school teachers said.

Me, why me? I couldn’t believe it; I was going to South
America on a rescue expedition.

The following day we set out for the airport. Mrs Boules was
coming with us to make sure we didn’t get up to any mischief. In a
few minutes we were off, off to the jungle, off on a perilous journey
- but it was fun.

We landed on a clearing stop at the airport for smaller planes.
We climbed out of the aeroplane, gathered our belongings and set
out for the jungle. We had supplies to stay alive such as water,
bread, biscuits, cake, orange juice, ice creams, milk and chocolates.
Well, there were a few luxuries here and there.

As we were walking, I heard a noise I had never heard before.
It was heavy and sounded dangerous. Suddenly an enormous
python rose up ahead of us, camouflaged by the forest floor.

“Don’t move!” said Mrs Boules. We followed her instructions
obediently and eventually, sensing no real movement, the python
slithered away. That was close.

We continued walking for what seemed days on end. We had
eaten most of our supplies and set up camp. The night was warm but
a cool breeze soon set in.

Over the next few days we continued ourjourney, searching for
any sign of the Headmaster. One day, however, we found a set of
footprints. We thought they belonged to one of the natives of the
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country, but as we looked closer we saw something that read
“Woolworths”. We were sure it was the Headmaster; we were get-
ting closer. We all knew the Headmaster never wore shoes from
Woolworths, so we guessed it was the kidnapper’s footprints.

A day later, I heard something. Someone was shouting. What
was it? I couldn’t make it out; it sounded as though someone was
calling for help. I rushed ahead, the noise wasn’t so vague anymore.
It was becoming louder. Suddenly, I stopped. There, in front of me,
was the Headmaster. Tied to a tree, he was unable to move. I quick-
ly untied him. He hadn’t eaten for about a week and was unable to
walk or speak properly. We all carried him to a shelter nearby.

After telephoning the hospital, and then the airport, we were
still wondering who the kidnapper was. “Oh well, 1 guess we’ll
never know,” said Mrs Boules with a surprising sigh of relief. I
ignored it for the trip, keeping my mind occupied with other things.

When we landed at Johannesburg International Airport, the
Headmaster was taken home. We drove to the school. Everyone was
so happy we had finally rescued the Headmaster; at last they could
get paid.

But my fellow explorers and I knew who the kidnapper was. “I
think you’re the kidnapper, Mrs Boules,” I shouted.

“How dare you even imply such a filthy thing?” she replied.
“And, besides, you have no proof!”

“On the contrary, I can prove it,” I said with a confident smile.
“While on the expedition I noticed a set of footprints on the forest
floor; they said ‘Woolworths’. If we look closely at your shoes, they
match the pattern and are from Woolworths. I also noticed a blazer
near to the place where the Headmaster was tied to the tree. You
wore a blazer while kidnapping him to disguise yourself as one of
the pupils, proving you’re the kidnapper!”

“You cannot prove that the blazer was mine!” Mrs Boules said,
beginning to sweat.

“Oh yes I can. It had your name inside!”

Everyone gasped and choked at the outcome of it all.

“All right, I did it!” Mrs Boules shouted.

“But why?” one of the teachers asked.

“I am so tired of marking the same untidy books over the week-
end. Every weekend I can never go out and have a good time with-
out worrying about all the untidy work I have to read!”

“But why kidnap the Headmaster?” I asked.

“Because when I asked if I could slow down a bit on marking
and have a chance to breathe, he laughed at me!”

“That is still no reason to kidnap the Headmaster!” a teacher
said.

“We need to call the police,” the boys who were on the expedi-
tion said.

“Oh no you don’t!” Mrs Boules screamed. She ran out the door,
jumped into her car and drove off.

We still don’t know where Mrs Boules is today. Perhaps she
goes under a different name. I suppose we will never know.

Christopher Lazley 5B

Die Mens: Merk |l

Daar is ‘n paar dinge wat mense bekommer oor hulle, sal van
hierdie bekommemisse ‘n ding van die verlede wees. Ons sal geen
slaaplose nagte hé oor vet wees, kaalkop of puisies op die gesig.
Ons sal ook modeme tegnologie hé wat ons skooldag en later ons
werkdag makliker kan maak.

Merk II se liggaam sal net die kossoorte gebruik wat die lig-
gaam nodig het, daarom sal ons nooit vet word nie. Merk II sal pels
in die winter groei om ons warm te hou en daarom sal ons gewone
somer klere dra. Elke tienjaar kry ons ‘n nuwe stel tande en ons sal
ook nie verstandtande hé nie. Hulle is tog so ‘n irritasie.

Sodra jy besluit het wat jy eendag wil wees, sal jou liggaam
begin verander. ‘n Juffrou sal ‘n groot mond hé en o€ agter op haar
kop, ‘n advocaat sal ‘n groot mond hé en asjy ‘n mynwerker is, sal
Jy flitslig o€ hé, ‘n krom rug en ekstra-groot spiere. Sportmanne
kan hulle liggame verander tot die rol in sport wat hulle moet speel.
Verbeel jou - rugbyspelers wat 150kg weeg, 2.5m lank, spiere wat
tot ‘n ton kan oplig en kan 100m in agt sekondes hardloop.
Ongelooflik.

Merk II sal ‘nbrein hé wat in twee kan verdeel word. Die helfte



storm net so gou sal bedaar as wat dit begin het.
My suster het my hand styf vasgehou. Die hand-
bagasie in die rakke bokant ons het begin uitval.

Meteens verlig ‘n vreeslike weerligstraal die
donker om die vliegtuig. Die mense begin hard-
er gil. Ek kyk by die venster uit en sien iets wat
my hart amper laat staan. Helder oranje en geel
vlamme skiet by die regtervlerk uit. Ek het
dadelik na die kajuit toe gegaan om die kaptein
te vertel wat ek gesien het. Toe ek daar aankom
1€ die kaptein op die vloer: so uit soos ‘n kers.

Ons het die vliegtuig veilig geland. Ek het
medaljes en blomme ontvang vir my dapper-
heid. Terwyl ek my beroemdheid geniet het
hoor ek ‘n stem wat sé& “Volgende”. Ek het
amper uit my vel gespring en was dadelik na die
werklikheid terug gebring waar ek in die ry
staan om aan boord te gaan. Wat ‘n
teleurstelling. As dit maar net waar was en ek
was ‘n regte held!

Riccardo Pizzi 5B

Vriende

Andrew Brady, Graeme Ross-Munro, Riccardo Pizzi and Michael Kairuz

with Mrs Shirley Bowles and Wilna Wilkinson after the English
Declamation, in which these boys were awarded golds

kan na vervelige onderwysers luister, of die vervelige werk doen, of
konsentreer as jy lang afstande ry. Die ander helfte kan droom of
‘n video kyk of ander aangename dinge doen. O¢ sal kan in die
donker sien en daarom sal ons kan krieket speel, jag, ‘n motor of
vliegtuig bestuur ... en alles sonder ligte. Die kolwer sal so goed
wees dat die bouler teen ‘n snelheid van 200km/uur moet boul om
die kolwer uit te kry.

Die beste sal ‘n spesiale telefoon wat doel van jou brein is, te
hé. Die vroumense sal dit geniet!

Slaap is soms net ‘n mors van tyd en miskien kan die twee
helftes van die brein kanse kry om te slaap. Verbeel jou jy staan op
in die oggend en een helfte van die brein gaan skool toe terwyl die
ander helfte rus.

Ons mense kan net droom oor al die dinge. Maar miskien sal
God eendag ‘n paar van die Merk II vervaardig.

John Morkel 5B

‘n Vliegtuigramp

Dit is die Augustus skoolvakansie en ek en
my suster is op pad om by ons oupa en
ouma in Kaapstad te gaan kuier. Dit is ons
eerste vlug sonder ons ouers en ons is baie
opgewonde en ook ‘n  bietjie
senuweeagtig.

Die lughawe is stampvol. Dis ‘n per-
fekte dag om te vlieg. Die lug is koud en
onbewolk. Ek het ‘n sitplek by die venster
gevat en Dani sit in die middel en ‘n baie
vet man, wat van bier stink, sit langs haar.

Na die vliegtuig opgestyg het, bedien
die lugwaardinne koffie en koekies. Ons
almal  ontspan. = Meteens,  sonder
waarskuwing, is dit pikdonker. ‘n Storm
het skielik opgesteek. Dreigende swart
wolke versteek die son. Reen slaan teen
die vliegtuig se ruite en maak die aarde
onder ons heeltemaal onsigbaar.

Die vliegtuig bewe en ruk en wip op en
af. Bang passasiers begin die lugwaardinne
nader roep. Die man langs ons het ge... -
wel, julle kan dink wat gebeur het. Die
weerlig begin die hemel verlig.

Die vliegtuig ruk al hoe meer. Op
daardie oomblik hoor ons die loots se stem.
Hy probeer ons gerusstel om te sé dat die

Wat beteken dit om ‘n vriend of ‘n maat te
wees?

In die woordeboek beskryf dit die woord
“vriend” as iemand met wie jy jou sameself kan
geniet. Dit is beslis waar, want ek het baie pret met my vriende. Ek
is baie seker dat elke persoon in die kamer ‘n vriend het want son-
der ‘n vriend sal jy baie eensaam, hartseer en ongelukkig wees.

Ek wil graag iets aanhaal uit die boek “What it means to be a
friend”. Jy kan baie pret hé met ‘n vriend en speletjies speel. Om
beurte te maak is pret. Om vriende te wees beteken om mekaar te
help.

Wat doen jy wanneer jou vriend seergekry het of miskien iets
verloor? Wannerjy regtig omgee saljy alles doen om mekaar te help.

Ek wil graag afsluit met ‘n paar idees wat ek dink ‘n vriend
behoort te doen: Vriende moet alles met mekaar deel en nie self-
sugtig wees nie. Hulle moet ook na mekaar luister en die belan-
grikste van alles, vriende moet mekaar vertrou.

Justin Net 5B

Mr David Spence shows his delight as three of his pupils - Pierre Wilkinson,
Riccardo Pizzi and Terence Marais - were awarded golds at the Afrikaans

Deklamasie, adjudicated by Wilna Wilkinson
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Standard 5S

Back row: [nnocent Mogatusi, Sean Osterloh, Anthony Colia, Nicholas Quail, Philip Brandenberg, Gavin O’Mahony,
Roy Harris, Christian Jeurissen
Middle row: Sibusiso Sitole, Brendan Murray, Graeme Ross-Munro, Michael Reid, Paolo Cori, Mr N Sloane, Wesley Gordon,
Adrian de Canha, Gregory Hunter, Jared Deyzel, Lehlohonolo Peter
Seated: Mark Schoombie, Vusi Manganye, Grant Kennedy, Matthew Chalmers, Matthew Finch, Tristan Rissik, Justin Sing,
Gift Mposula

Grannies

“BEEP! BEEP! BEEP!” goes your alarm clock. It is a Saturday
morning and the last thing you want to do is get up. Then suddenly
the thought hits you like a train. Today is when all the family go to
visit... GRANNY! Oh no, not Granny; she always does the weird-
est things. I have had lots of experience in the granny field and as
far as I know they all fall into one of the following categories:

The Annoyance Granny: Now most grandmothers fall under
this category so I will describe one for you. These grandmothers are
obsessed with your growth and eating habits. They always feed you
way too much food, are constantly telling you how much you’ve
grown, and, yes, when they are not cooking or cleaning they are
pinching your cheeks and ruffling your hair.

Now we are moving on to a very common type of granny. I have
one just like this. It is the:

Schizophrenic Granny: Now a good sign of the schizophrenic
granny is when one second you are sitting down»talking about a
movie and the next you are being told to go fetch her other grand-
son that goes by the exact same name as you.

Now we get on to the worst type of granny:

The Purple-Haired Granny: Now this granny is always, and I
mean always, telling you to either stop slouching, to eat your vittles
or is giving you tests (see English-Teaching Granny).

Now as I have four grannies I will tell you about one of the last
types of granny:

The English-Teaching Granny (Spellingspottestius): ,Now this
granny will normally give you either an essay or a test on arrival at
her house and will give you homework when you leave. But a good
side to this granny is she can read a mean bedtime story.

Now the last type of granny is:

The Biker Granny: The biker gran is very rare and is usually
seen at all-night bars and is clad in leather. The only upside to this
gran is that for your sixteenth birthday you’re getting a Harley.

Brendan Murray 58

The Bird

It glides through the air, swiftly -
As fast as a speeding bullet.
Yet as smooth as silk in the air.
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Whilst flying, spreading its song into the world,
And as beautiful as the morning sun,

For it shows everyone that it is awake

And that it has risen to light up the day.

Justin Sing 58

My Mother

My Mother

Is the most wonderful person

In the world.

She is kind and helpful

And loving too.

She takes good care of her children
And comforts them in all the best ways.
She is always there,

For good and bad,

And she will do her best

In all she can. I don’t know where
I would be without my mother,

So I thank and love her

With all my heart.

Innocent Mogatusi 58

Acrostics

Strong
Energetic
Athletic and
Nice.

Offering
Sensitivity
To
Everyone and
Respecting
Life and
Of course
Himself.
Sean Osterloh 58



Cheeky? Sometimes!
Horrible? Never!

Raucous? Most of the time.
Intelligent? When I feel like it.
Sane? No, insane sometimes.
Tasteless? So my sisters say!
Idiot? I doubt it.

Actor? Of course!

Naughty? Hardly ever.

Joyful? Yes.

Energetic? When I’'m bored.
Uninteresting? Of course not!
Raver? No. I hate them.
Innocent? Very.

Sociable? Definitely?

Sarcastic? No! Hey!
Enthusiastic? If I’'m in the mood.
Nasty? To my sisters? YES!

Christian Jeurissen 55

Syllable Poems
Death

From life to death - ajourney
Each has a special time,
Some long and some short.
At birth we start.
Death will come,

Dust to
Dust.

Michael Reid 58

Friendship

Now
they are
together.
Friends but not foes
They have company
Of each other.
Enjoying
every
day.

Greg Hunter 58

The Cormorant

Its graceful flight

Its radiant wings

Gleaming in the sunlight,
Swooping, swooshing,

Ready to catch its waterborne prey.

Graeme Ross-Munro 58

Sea Otter

He is playful
Frolicking in the kelp.
Watchful
Fighting for his life and for
His dense, warm pelt.
Sean Osterloh 58

Death

You are uncertain

of where you are going,
and worried about
Survival.

But,
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alone you suffer,
alone you cry.
You slowly close your eyes and

you die.
Sibusiso Sitole 58

Blazers in the Amazon

As the bus carrying twenty St David’s boys left for the
Johannesburg International Airport, the teachers took in a quick
headcount. The boys were being loaded onto the 747-400 Boeing
and they were boarding. “The expected time of arrival in Brazil is
10.00 pm,” said the captain. “Enjoy your flight.” The boys were all
going to Buenos Aires for an exchange programme in which they
would spend one month in the city’s schools.

During the flight the boys were very excited and couldn’t wait to
arrive. The hours trimmed down like minutes and before long they
arrived at the airport in Rio. Once off the plane they transferred to a
small community plane which would take them to Buenos Aires.

After a few minutes, the weather started to worsen and soon
they were in the middle of a tropical storm. The wind was howling
and the small plane flew off course. Just then one ofthe two engines
blew under the strain of the storm. The plane suddenly lost altitude
and started to spin. Just then a loud crash and an explosion rattled
the plane. When the smoke started to clear some of the boys could
see that they were in fact on top of some trees. The pilot was killed
as were the two teachers. The only survivors were the boys who had
minor injuries.

After they had gotten themselves together they tried to figure
out a way down from the trees. They voted on climbing down.
When the long climb was finished the oldest boy, Greg, recognized
their surroundings. It had to be the Amazon jungle! They then found
shelter under a rock and slept until the storm cleared.

The next day, the sun was shining and a poke of a spear-head
awakened Greg. To his surprise it was a group of villagers! After
waking the rest of the twenty boys (in full school uniform) the
tribesmen took them to the village and showed them around.
Though they did not speak English, the tribesmen were friendly.
They helped the boys take down the bodies of the pilot and their
beloved teachers and gave them a proper burial. Although they had
no modem equipment the tribe drew them a map ofthe closest town
where they could find help.

While on their way the boys, in honour of their teachers, put
their blazers over the two graves and, being Catholic, they each said
a prayer.

The journey to the town was a long one but they made it and
managed to get medical care and find English speakers who would
help them get back home. They all would never forget this trip; that
was for sure!

Adrian de Canha 5S

My Modelle

Een van my gunstelling stokperdjies is om modelle te bou. Ek hou
baie van verskillende soorte modelle van klein mannetjies tot groot
tenks en vliegtuie. Om klein mannetjies te bou moetjy baie geduld
en die regte gereedskap hé. Die eerste gereedskap wat jy moet hé is
modelgom en draadsnyers. Om die klein modelle netjies te maak
moet jy ‘n klein fyl hé. Sommige van die modelle het looddele en
hiervoor moet jy spesiale gom gebruik om dit aan die model vas te
heg.

Vliegtuie is baie makliker om te bou as manne en tenks, want
hulle word deur ‘n verskillende maatskappy vervaardig. Hulle
gebruik nie looddele nie en jy het nie ‘n fyl nodig nie. Ek is nog
besig om hierdie modelle voor my te bou. Nogmals is die klein
mannetjie van die model vliegtuig die moeilikste deel.

My gunstelling taak is om modelle te verf maar dis ook een van
die moeilikste dele. Eers moet die modelle gespuit word met ‘n
spesiale onderlaag wat vreeslik stink. Dan kan jy dit met spesiale
modelverfkleur. Hierdie verfkan alleenlik in Londen gekoop word.
Daama moet jy die fyn details soos die gesig verf. Ek het nie die
tegniek nie maar my suster het dit wel.

Christian Jeurissen 58



Standard Five Trip to Babanango Valley Lodge

It all started when we arrived at school at 7.30 in the morning. We
were all dressed in casual clothes. We packed our bags into the bus
and were on the road by 8.00. It was going to be a long, hot trip
ahead. We stopped at the Talana Museum in Dundee and looked
around. We were given a talk by one of the people at the museum.
The museum is on an old Anglo-Boer War Battleground. There was
also a great section on glass-making and coal mining.

After about an hour and a half we were on the road again.
Eventually ... we arrived at the Babanango Valley Lodge at about
4.30. As we got out we were greeted by the person who ran the
place, Trevor. We sat down and he told us the do’s and don’ts of the
camp. After we had unpacked all of our bags we sorted ourselves
into tents. We were then given until supper to wash up and sort our
tents out. At 7.30 we had supper around a fire. After supper we
went for a walk outside of the camp.

During the walk we played games. One ofthe games was called
“Camouflage”. All you had to do was run for a suitable spot that
would camouflage you from being spotted by any of the teachers,
whenever Trevor shouted “Camouflage!” You then had to the count
of five to camouflage yourself. We then played “Stalk the Lantern”.
Most of us were spotted. Only a handful of boys got within ten
metres of the lantern. We got back to camp at about 9.45. We then
were given ten minutes to brush our teeth and get into bed.

With the fresh air and freedom of the bush, most of the boys
decided to wake up at 4.30. We chatted in our tents and eventually
got up. Breakfast was served at 7.30. We then went to play some
Kleilat! It was us versus Trevor, Mr Sloane and then Mr Castle. We
went down to the river to get our sticks and reeds. Then we went a
little further downstream to a wider part of the river. We played
across the river. The teachers had an unfair advantage because they
had excellent sticks and clay, they had Trevor on their team who
was an expert and they had all played kleilat before and were all
good at the game. Only a few boys in our team could play. But
soon most of us had caught on and we managed to hit the teachers
a few times.

We stopped playing kleilat at about 11.30 and went down to a
pool in a river where we had a swim. After the swim we went up
to another part of the river where we were going to build a bridge.
When we got there Trevor told us that we had an hour to build a
bridge strong enough and high enough for all of us to walk across
and not get our feet wet. We got to work immediately. Our bridge
was mainly made up of old trees that had been washed into the
water. We managed to get about ten big trees out of the river. We
lined them up and stacked them on top of each other. We then put
rocks underneath the bridge so that it wouldn’t collapse when
somebody stood on it. With ten minutes left we finished the bridge.
All of us managed to walk across without falling in the water or
slipping. Even Mr Sloane walked it without the bridge giving way.

We went back up to the camp and had lunch. After lunch we
had until 2.30 to do our own thing. Quite a few of the boys climbed
up the mountain on the west side of the camp. Some of the people
who made it up the mountain MADE IT. The others had to turn
back out of sheer exhaustion. While some of us were up on the
mountain some boys were jumping on the trampoline. There was

unfortunately an accident where a boy jumped, did a somersault and
hit his head on the metal outer frame. Fortunately no skulls were
broken and only stitches were needed. We were then banned from
the trampoline forever.

After everyone was plastered and bandaged up we went on
another walk up a mountain where there was a cave. Trevor was
going to go straight to the cave and wait there for us. We split into
groups and made our way up the mountain. The first group to find
the cave that Trevor was in won the little game. We did eventually
find the cave. Unfortunately there was yet another “accident”
where there were stories of a person falling off the mountain, being
bitten by a snake and falling and breaking something. The truth was
a little less dramatic, with the “mountain” being little more than a
molehill and the “snake” being a bunch of thorns. The search party
of ten people sent up by Trevor found this out soon enough and
everyone returned to the camp, complete with assorted cuts,
scratches and bruises.

We had supper and afterwards Trevor told us about the history
of Kwazulu-Natal and Shaka particularly. We were dead tired and
not in the mood for more night games. We then retired, hurt, to our
beds very early.

The next day was more intellectual. We went to a river about a
hundred metres from the camp which was called the Swiss Cottage
River. It was teeming with life. We split up into groups to carry out
a series of tasks. The first was to catch as many little river creatures
in the section ofriver allocated and identify them. We then set them
up in our ice-cream bucket aquarium. More tasks were set related
to the creatures and the river ecology.

We returned to camp and Trevor instructed us to get organised
into groups of four. In these groups we were required to design the
complete animal: able to fly, walk and swim; able to survive in the
heat and the cold. The designs that people came up with were rather
ridiculous.

Saturday afternoon saw us divided into our respective camps
supporting Transvaal or Natal in the Currie Cup final. For us from
Johannesburg it was a bitter experience to have Natal’s Sharks take
our team to pieces. We really had our noses rubbed in it by the
locals.

That evening we took a walk outside and did some unexpected
PT (physical torture). This was because we were “fooling around”.
The routine consisted of fifty sit-ups. a hundred push-ups and leg-
raisers which lasted for eternity. These resulted from failure to per-
form in games such as “broken telephone”. We slept very well that
night, unable to raise ourselves to any last-night carousing or hors-
ing around.

An early breakfast was required to get us on schedule for get-
ting to school by 4.00pm. We stopped off at Rorke’s Drift to visit
the museum commemorating the British-Zulu battle at the site. It
was very interesting. We arrived back at St David’s on time, hot
and tired but still spirited. In addition to the staff of Babanango, we
must thank Messrs Sloane and Castle for their support and efforts in
organising the trip.

Gregory Hunter and John Morkel

Kruger National Park Trip

Accompanied by Mr Mitchley and Mr Fry we headed towards the
Numbi Gate early on a Sunday morning. We stayed at the
Pretoriuskop camp for the first three nights where we went on sev-
eral game drives. One highlight was two cheetahs who were mark-
ing their territory alongside the road. They walked next to the bus
for two kilometres! Another highlight was a pack of wild dogs who
fought over food next to the bus. Near Pretoriuskop we sighted a
leopard and got mock-charged by an angry elephant.

We travelled north to Letaba on Wednesday where we saw lion,
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elephant and buffalo. The Letaba River was flowing and a great
deal of wildlife could be seen from the camp. The elephant muse-
um proved to be fascinating and several more game drives proved
fruitful as we added to a long list of animals and birds already spot-
ted. The pupils proved to be excellent animal spotters and even bet-
ter cooks (Shaun Falconer and Mark Schoombie in particular). My
thanks to Mr Fry for his support and to the boys for making the trip
a memorable one.

M Mitchley
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Athletics Team
Back row: W Esposito, S Sithole, H Gill, G Malakou, C van Vliet, T Teubner, S Osterloh, R Harris, P Brandenberg, A Colia,
G Frigenti, G O'Mahoney, S Walsh, D Law, B Rowlings, L Peter, R Warneke, M Tonetti, J Whitsun, Mr M Mitchley,
Mr N Sloane
Middle row: Mr G Net, Mr W Castle, R Finch, S Armstrong, J Cohen, S Prior, M Matseke, D Shillaw, J Sterrenberg, L
Agustoni, A Kalebka, J Sing, J Brown, J Davidson, B Nolten, A Prior, P Smith, C Carey, T Johnson, P Matshikwe,
N Schilperoot, M Thomas
Seated: S Estment, D Shillaw, D de Chalain, C Marsay, M Shea, S Schoombie, R Smith, R Ramsden, D Hall, M Cameron, A
Khoury, A Cavalieri, R Shillaw, G Tucci, S Reynders, M Carey, M Sparkes
In front: J Beaton, B Lowe, J Graham, L Masekela, M Shaw-Taylor, R Heynike, C Small, R Botha, R Norton, S de Villiers,
M Sherratt, S Norton



Results of the Inter-House Athletics

An asterisk indicates a new record

Junior Prep

Under 6 Age Group - Kempster Trophy
Ist Marc Neto (Osmond)

2nd David Reading (Benedict)

3rd David Gardner (Benedict)

Under 7 Age Group —Tonetti Trophy

Ist Jake Levin (College)

2nd Kent Hauptfleisch (Osmond)

3rd Kevin Harding (Osmond)

Under 8 Age Group - Barenburg Trophy
Ist Jordan Graham (The Bishops)

2nd Dean Shillaw (Benedict)

3rd Michael Carey (The Bishops)

Under 9 High Jump - Bronkhorst Trophy
Kyle Tonetti (Osmond)

Under 9 Long Jump - Geldenhuys Trophy
*Lorenzo Agustoni (Benedict)

Under 9 50 metres

Lorenzo Agustoni (Benedict)

Under 9 150 metres - Anderson Trophy
Lorenzo Agustoni (Benedict)

Under 9 Relay - G Manolios Trophy
*Benedict - Vincent Clery, Andrew Prior, Lorenzo Agustoni, Jason
Sterrenberg

Under 9 Age Group - George Roy Trophy
Ist Lorenzo Agustoni (Benedict)

2nd Jason Sterrenberg (Benedict)

3rd Kyle Tonetti (Osmond)

Senior Prep

Under 10 High Jump - Ronnie Carr Trophy

C Marsay (The Bishops)

Under 10 Long Jump - Scott Trophy

C Marsay (The Bishops)

Under 10 100m - McLintock Trophy

S Armstrong (Benedict)

Under 10 200m - Rothbauer Trophy

S Armstrong (Benedict)

Under 10 70m Hurdles - Gore Trophy

*S Armstrong (Benedict)

Under 10 400m - Walton Trophy

R Shillaw (Benedict)

Under 10 800m - Standard Trophy

*R Shillaw (Benedict)

Under 10 4x100m Relay - Marais Trophy

*Benedict - C Small, R Shillaw, S Armstrong, R Norton
Under 11 High Jump - William Castle Trophy

M Thomas (College)

Under 11 Long Jump - Lipshitz Trophy

S Schoombie (College)

Under 11 Shot Putt - Gill Trophy

*N le Roux (College)

Under 11 100m - Tait Trophy

R Finch (Osmond)

Under 11 200m - French Trophy

R Finch (Osmond)

Under 11 70m Hurdles - O’Shea Trophy

R Finch (Osmond)

Under 11 400m - Tarry Trophy

T Johnson (Osmond)

Under 11 800m - Visser Trophy

R Finch (Osmond)

Under 11 4x100m Relay - Joe de Decker Trophy
College - S Schoombie, A Khoury, J Beaton, M Thomas
Under 10 and Under 11 - WIH Maguire Trophy for the Athlete
who scores the highest number of points in “A” events
S Armstrong (Benedict)
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Under 12 High Jump - Terry O’Mahony Trophy
D Law (College)

Under 12 Long Jump - Brindle Trophy

P Smith (The Bishops)

Under 12 Shot Putt - Owens Trophy

S Osterloh (Benedict)

Under 12 100m - Scott Trophy

D Law (College)

Under 12 200m - Vaughan Wickins Trophy
D Law (College)

Under 12 70m Hurdles - Br Edwin Trophy
D Law (College)

Under 12 400m - Stockden Trophy

D Law (College)

Under 12 800m - Stubbs Trophy

D Law (College)

Under 12 4x100m Relay - Luyckx Trophy
Benedict - D Shillaw, C van Vliet, ] Brown, M Kaeflein
Open High Jump - Br Ralph Trophy

M Tonetti (Osmond)

Open Long Jump - Alcock Trophy

B Rowlings (The Bishops)

Open Shot Putt - Brown Trophy

*A Colia (The Bishops)

Open 100m - Priscilla Carlisle Trophy

G Frigenti (The Bishops)

Open 200m - Ryan Trophy

G Frigenti (The Bishops)

Open 70m Hurdles - Anderson Trophy

B Rowlings (The Bishops)

Open 400m - Gallizio Trophy

L Peter (Osmond)

Open 800m - Br Aquinas Trophy

A Colia (The Bishops)

Open 4x100m Relay - Br Timothy Trophy
The Bishops - S Mitchell, B Rowlings, A Colia, G Frigenti
Under 12 and Open - Sandton Mayoral Trophy for the athlete
who scores the highest number of points in “A” events
D Law (College)

Under 10 - George Roy Trophy

1st S Armstrong (Benedict)

2nd R Shillaw (Benedict)

3rd C Marsay (The Bishops)

Under 11 - Kitty Shaw Trophy

1st R Finch (Osmond)

2nd M Thomas (College)

3rd N Le Roux (College)

Under 12 - Kitty Shaw Trophy

1st D Law (College)

2nd C van Vliet (Benedict)

3rd S Osterloh (Benedict)

Open - Br Pius Trophy

1st G Frigenti (The Bishops)

2nd A Colia (The Bishops)

3rd P Brandenberg (Benedict)

Winning House Cup - Kempster Trophy
Benedict

Final points position

1st Benedict 186 points

2nd Osmond 131 points

3rd The Bishops 130 points

4th College 122 points



On a rainy, windy day, the house captains and their deputies
manage a smile prior to the start of the Inter-House Athletics

Jon-Jon Brown in
action during the pre-
contested high jump

David Law was the proud winner of eight
trophies

Benedict House Captains Hugo Gill and Pierre
Wilkinson accept the Kempster Inter-House
Athletics Trophy from Mrs Glenda Burt



Inter-School Athletics Results

11 September A Team
St Stithian’s 104

St David’s 49

The Ridge 39

11 September B Team
St Stithian’s 105

St David’s 89

St Peter’s 79

The Ridge 37

14 September A Team
KEPS 147.5

WHPS 114

St David’s 101.5

The Ridge 66.5

18 September B Team
St Peter’s 53

KEPS 49

St David’s 48

AAAAAAAAAAA

Sis#!l
Cricket Tour to Natal

The great day dawned, the one we’d all been waiting for. At 10 a.m.
we climbed into the school combis with Mr Castle at the wheel and
Mr Carr as chief navigator. We laughed, played and sang all the
way. We lunched just outside Harrismith, not that we needed to -
our “padkos” packets were nearly as big as our kit bags.

At Merchiston we were met by our host parents and taken to
their homes. They were kind to us and made us feel right at home.

The first cricket contest was against Pelham, where we met our
parents who had come all the way to watch. We won that day.

The next day we played against St Thomas More in Kloof,
where we won again. Ross Speirs and I went home with Matthew,
a pupil from that school. His parents really spoilt us and took us to
the beach and served prawns for dinner. What a treat!

On Sunday we played Merchiston. We knew it was going to be
a hard match, but we were turned into a gourmet speciality by them.
Enough said!

The trip home was fun and we shall remember fye good time we
had for years to come.

Nicholas Marques 4G

Cricket Results

First XI
St David’s 80 for 5 (Cori 26 n.o., Miller 18)
WHPS 70 all out (Rissik 4 for 13, Miller 4 for 10)

St David’s 174 for 6 (Bowen 58, Cori 29 n.o., Speirs 18)
Pridwin 161 for 7 (Tonetti 1 for 9)

St David’s 99 for 8 (Speirs 27)
The Ridge 100 for 3

St David’s 175 for 9 (Bowen 46, Miller 29, Rissik 18 n.o.)
KEPS 150 for 4

St David’s 141 for 7 (Miller 63, Schoombie 23)
St John’s 88 for 3 (Speirs 2 for 9)

139

21 September A Team
St Stithian’s 163

KEPS 127

The Ridge 84

St David’s 62

B Team

Pridwin A 106

St John’s 69

St David’s 53

28 September A Team
The Ridge 96

St David’s 92

St John’s 82

10 October Prestige Athletics Meeting
St Stithians 269

KEPS 210

St Peter’s 194

The Ridge 155

St David’s 143

WHPS 143

St John’s 140

St David’s 166 for 8 (Teubner 28, Miller 28, Cori 20)
St Stithians 127 for 4 (Rissik 3 for 42)

St David’s 118 for 6 (Miller 31, Speirs 27)
Lockhat College 114 for 9 (Miller 3 for 11, Rissik 2 for 13)

Second XI
St David’s 64 for 5 (Bowen 25)
WHPS 63 all out (Nkosi 5 for 9)

St David’s 27 for 3
Pridwin - rain stopped play

St David’s 64 for 7 (Reisdorf 20)
KEPS 121 for 6 (Law 3 for 15)

St David’s 73 all out (Hunter 21)
St John’s 100 for 8 (Law 2 for 8, Walsh 2 for 9)

St David’s 71 all out (Raaff 22)
St Stithians 72 for 3 (Reid 1 for 8, Marais 1 for 8)

Third XI
St David’s 88 (Malakou 21, Walsh 22)
WHPS 66 all out (Law 6 for 25)

St David’s 132 for 7 (Naidu 29, Kennedy 23)
Pridwin 34 all out (Law 6 for 8 (includes hat trick))

St David’s 66 all out
St John’s 75 all out (Shea 5 for 14)

St David’s 78 all out (Shea 20, Rowlings 15)
St Stithians 79 for 3 (Matshikwe 2 for 20)

Seventh XI
St David’s 48 all out
Jan Celliers 3rd 49 for 1

Under 11A
St David’s 81 for 8 (Finch 21 n.o.)
WHPS 81 all out (Smith 4 for 10)



St David’s 44 for 7 (Schoombie 10)
Pridwin 98 for 7 (Collier 2 for 7, Khoury 3 for 17)

St David’s 100 for 3 (Oberholzer 30, Schoombie 27)

KEPS 129 for 9 (Schoombie 4 for 14)

St David’s 70 all out (Oberholzer 19)

St John’s 43 for 9 (Smith 4 for 10, Oberholzer 2 for 18)

St David’s 92 for 6 (Brocco 28, Oberholzer 20)

St Stithians 93 for 9 (Collier 2 for 5, Brocco 2 for 16)

St David’s 45 all out
WHPS 64 all out (Tucci 2 for 0)

St David’s 120 for 7 (Simaan 34, McLuckie 18)
Pridwin 86 for 6 (Prior 4 for 13)

St David’s 56 all out
St John’s 57 for 2 (Prior 2 for 7)

St David’s 55 all out (Poultney 10, Allen 11)
St Stithians 150 for 8 (Giacovazzi 2 for 19)

Under 10A
St David’s 39 all out
WHPS 40 for 3 (Schilperoort 2 for 13)

St David’s 44 all out (Morkel 10)
Pridwin 45 for 0

St David’s 51 all out
The Ridge 52 for 0

St David’s 42 all out
KEPS 92 all out (Pringle 2 for 4, Starkey 2 for 4)

St David’s 38 all out (Schilperoort 16)
St John’s 96 all out (Marsay 4 for 20)

St David’s 100 for 8 (Reeves 20 n.o., Starkey 14)
St Stithians 100 for 5 (Avnit 1 for 2)

Under 10B
St David’s 66 for 7
KEPS 65 for 7

St David’s 50 for 8
Fairways 49 for 7

St David’s 201 for 3 (Small 54, Estment 52, van Niekerk 30 n.o.)

Pridwin 120 for 3

St David’s 55 for 6 (Parbhoo 13 n.o.)
St John’s 54 all out (Atherton 2 for 0)

St David’s 99 all out (Kalebka 29, Jordan 15)
St Stithians 100 for 9 (van’t Hof 3 for 11)

Under 9A
St David’s 19 for 2
WHPS 18 all out (Prior 3 for 4)

St David’s 88 for 3 (Prior 29 n.o., Cameron 14)
Pridwin 89 for 0

St David’s 16 for 0
Grayston 15 for 7

St David’s 82 for 8 (Neto 32)
KEPS 37 for 6 (Sterrenberg 2 for 4)
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St David’s 64 all out (Marais 20)
St John’s 59 all out (Marais 2 for 5, Prior 2 for 6)

St David’s 64 for 4 (Neto 17, Hammond 12)
St Stithians 63 for 9 (de Villiers 2 for 4, Hammond 2 for 7)

Under 9B
St David’s 78 for 3 (Sterrenberg 51 n.o.)
Pridwin 77 all out (Zweigenthal 3 for 5, de Villiers 2 for 6)

St David’s 87 all out (Smith 28)
St Stithians 103 for 8 (Zweigenthal 3 for 16)

Commonwealth A
St David’s 58 for 5 (Speirs 20 n.o.)
Bryneven 69 for 2

St David’s 37 for 1 (Miller 15 n.o.)
Buccleuch 36 all out (Miller 5 for 5, Rissik 2 for 3)

St David’s 60 for 5 (Miller 18, Bowen 16 n.o.)
KD Sandton 59 all out (Cori 2 for 0, Tonetti 2 for 5,
Miller 2 for 6)

St David’s 80 for 9 (Schoombie 25, Bowen 17)
Bryandale 79 for 6 (Teubner 3 for 15, Speirs 2 for 4)

St David’s 119 for 5 (Teubner 50 n.o., Ward 29)
Bryanston 92 all out (Teubner 2 for 7, Miller 2 for 11)

Commonwealth B
St David’s 80 all out (Bowen 16)
Buccleuch 117 all out (Wilkinson 3 for 23, Rissik 2 for 13)

St David’s 82 for 4 (Hunter 28, Smith 14)

KD Sandton 29 all out (Nkosi 3 for 2, Gill 2 for 5, Rissik 2 for 6)

St David’s 14 for 0
Montrose - rain stopped play

St David’s 83 for 7 (Wainwright 33)
Bryandale 59 all out (Smith 6 for 10 (hat trick))

St David’s 97 for 7 (Hunter 32, Wainwright 16)
Bryanston 85 all out (Gill 5 for 14)

St David’s 126 for 8 (Brown 30, Wilkinson 26, Nkosi 15,
Raaff 16 n.o.)
Rivonia 105 all out (Nkosi 3 for 6, Law 3 for 17)

Commonwealth C
St David’s 64 for 8 (Law 13 n.o.)
KD Sandton 49 all out (Law 4 for 8)

St David’s 34 for 7
Michael Mount 24 all out (Law 4 for 5)

St David’s 87 for 6 (Shea 20)
Bryanston 97 for 7 (Shea 3 for 7, Barnes 2 for 6)

St David’s 58 for 7 (Van Vliet 14)
Bryneven 59 for 3

St David’s 94 for 9 (Shea 22, van Vliet 18)
St Stithian’s 114 for 9 (Kennedy 3 for 12)

Commonwealth D
St David’s 66 for 7 (Naidu 22)
Bryneven C 67 for 3 (Naidu 2 for 16)

St David’s 79 for 5 (Naidu 42)
Buccleuch C 39 for 5



St David’s 37 for 0 (Chalmers 17 n.o.)
KD Sandton C 36 all out (Barnes 5 for 2)

St David’s 99 all out (Rowlings 45)
St Stithians 92 for 7 (Davidson 2 for 4)

Commonwealth E
St David’s 65 all out
St Peter’s 58 all out (Santos 2 for 2, O’Mahony 2 for 7)

Ter Horst A
St David’s 67 for 0 (Oberholzer 33 n.o., Brocco 24 n.o.)
Bryneven 66 all out (Oberholzer 2 for 0, Brocco 2 for 6)

St David’s 87 all out (Thomas 19, Schoombie 19)

Third Term

First XI

St David’s 179 for 5 (Miller 115, Marques 35)
Pelham 166 all out (Speirs 2 for 22, Reid 2 for 5)

St David’s 103 for 5 (Ward 21, Miller 20 n.o.)

Sir Thomas More 102 all out (Miller 2 for 13, M Reid 2 for 14)

St David’s 98 all out (Miller 33, Raaff 31)
Merchiston 99 for 0

St David’s 162 for 3 (Miller 46, Raaff 31, Speirs 23 n.o.)
St John’s 155 all out (Bowen 3 for 19, Marques 4 for 30)

St David’s 152 all out (Miller 63, Schoombie 39)

Buccleuch 93 all out (Castle 3 for 14, Collier 2 for 8) Pridwin 153 for 2)
St David’s 86 for 4 (Thomas 27 n.o., Brocco 23)

St David’s - rain stopped play
KD Sandton 87 for 2

St Stithians

St David’s 23 for 0 (Brocco 13 n.o., Oberholzer 10 n.o.) St David’s - rain stopped play
Bryandale 22 all out (Smith 3 for 3, Bennett 2 for 0) KEPS

St David’s 86 for 8 (Oberholzer 25)
Bryanston 87 for 4 (Thomas 2 for 1)

Second XI
St David’s 91 all out (Law 41)

St John’s 92 for 3 (Walsh 3 for 19)
Ter Horst B

St David’s 57 for 6 (Poultney 12, Allen 11 n.o.)

St David’s 114 for 6 (Law 33, Hunter 19 n.o.)
Buccleuch 56 all out (Prior 3 for 20, Giacovazzi 3 for 23)

Pridwin 61 for 7 (Law 4 for 14)

St David’s 55 for 8

St David’s - rain stopped play
KD Sandton 80 for 7 (Prior 2 for 11)

St Stithians

St David’s 86 for 6 (Matseke 37, Prior 15) St David’s - rain stopped play
Montrose 85 for 6 (Beaton 2 for 9, Prior 2 for 14) KEPS

St David’s 49 for 7
Bryandale 48 for 8 (Giacovazzi 2 for 5)

Third XI
St David’s 98 for 8 (Reisdorf 30, Shea 21)

St John’s 99 for 7 (Matshikwe 4 for 20)
St David’s 91 for 7 (Simaan 39, Matseke 27)

Bryanston 59 all out (Giacovazzi 4 for 15) St David’s 168 for 6 (van Vliet 51, Shea 40, Kennedy 31)

Pridwin 46 all out (Osterloh 2 for 1, Shea 2 for 14)
St David’s C 63 for 4 (Reid-Robertson 13 n.o.)

Rivonia 64 for 8 (Reid-Robertson 2 for 2) St David’s - rain stopped play

St Stithians

Ter Horst C
St David’s 66 for 9 (Marsay 22, Reeves 13) St David’s - rain stopped play
KD Sandton 78 for 9 (Starkey 4 for 5) KEPS

St David’s 68 for 7 (de Klerk 14)
Bryandale 69 for 8

Fourth XI
St David’s 82 all out (Rowlings 22, Mitchell 20)

St John’s 207 for 9 (Osterloh 5 for 38)
St David’s 75 for 4 (Schilperoort 22, de Klerk 16)

Bryanston 74 for 8 (Pringle 2 for 2) St David’s 75 for 6 (Rowlings 25, Pizzi 21 n.o.)

St Stithians 74 all out (Pizzi 3 for 8, Osterloh 3 for 8)
St David’s 44 for 4

Bryneven 45 for 2 Under 11A

St David’s 193 for 9 (Oberholzer 55, Khoury 55 n.o., Bennett 26)

St David’s 69 for 4 (Haddon 12) Pelham 184 for 6 (Thomas 2 for 12)

Jan Cilliers B 70 for 1

St David’s 161 for 3 (Brocco 44, Thomas 48 n.o.)

St David’s 130 for 2 (Schilperoort 61) St Thomas More 67 all out (Brocco 2 for 8, Schoombie 3 for 12)

St Stithians 77 for 5 (Marsay 2 for 6, Reeves 2 for 7)

St David’s 128 for 5 (Thomas 30, Schoombie 27, Brocco 21)

Ter Horst D Merchiston 152 for 8 (Finch 3 for 16, Thomas 2 for 16)

St David’s 41 for 5 (Estment 15 n.o.)

Bryneven C 42 for 3 St David’s 110 for 6 (Brocco 44, Oberholzer 24)

St Stithians 161 for 5 (Thomas 4 for 28)
St David’s 60 for 5

Buccleuch 61 for 1 St David’s 107 for 3 (Brocco 35, Thomas 23 n.o., Schoombie 20)

St John’s 102 for 9 (Oberholzer 5 for 26)
St Stithians 42 for 9
St David’s 43 for 0 (Atherton 24 n.o., Senatore 16 n.o.)
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St David’s 146 for 2 (Brocco 68 n.o., Schoombie 60)
Pridwin 119 for 5

St David’s - rain stopped play
KBPS

Under 11B
St David’s 118 for 4 (Haddon 44 n.o., Simaan 27)
St Stithians 117 (Giacovazzi 2 for 18)

St David’s 117 for 9 (Simaan 20)
St John’s 153 all out (Smith 2 for 17)

St David’s 42 for 0 (Prior 20 n.o., Simaan 14 n.o.)
Pridwin 41 all out (Tucci 3 for 1 (hat trick), McLuckie 2 for 6)

Under 10A
St David’s 107 all out (Shillaw 43, de Klerk 18)
St Stithians 108 for 2 (Starkey 2 for 21)

St David’s 95 for 9 (Shillaw 29)
St John’s 153 for 8 (Senatore 3 for 19)

St David’s 108 all out (Shillaw 34)
Pridwin 109 for 6 (Marsay 3 for 19)

St David’s - rain stopped play
KEPS

Under 10B
St David’s 105 for 9 (Kalebka 25, Estment 18)
St Stithians 113 for 3 (Reinders 2 for 13)

St David’s 99 for 7 (Estment 34, Jordan 27)
St John’s 98 all out (Kalebka 4 for 15, Jordan 2 for 10)

St David’s 254 for 5 (Estment 65 n.o., Avnit 52, Reeves 39,
Small 22)
Pridwin 91 (Reeves 2 for 3)

Under 10C
St David’s 54 for 2 (Johnson 24)
St John’s 53 all out (Teagle 5 for 6)

St David’s 99 for 6 (Forleo 23 n.o.)
St John’s 100 for 9 (Parbhoo 2 for 13)

Under 9A
St David’s 114 for 7 (McCreedy 25, Cameron 20 n.o.)
St Stithians 84 for 4 (de Villiers 1 for 3)

St David’s 73 all out (McCreedy 13)
St John’s 46 all out (Sterrenberg 3 for 3, Marais 2 for 3)

St David’s 121 for 9 (Neto 29, McCreedy 25)
Pridwin 171 for 4 (Sterrenberg 2 for 20)

St David’s - rain stopped play
KEPS

Under 9B
St David’s 55 all out (Zweigenthal 17)
St John’s 100 all out (Botha 1 for 4)

St David’s 69 for 9 (Williams 15)
St Stithians 68 for 9 (Williams 3 for 8, Smith 2 for 3)

St David’s 302 for 9 (Zweigenthal 70 n.o., Leader 49, Delaney 47,
Bemdt 44)

Pridwin 70 all out (Zweigenthal 3 for 4, Leader 2 for 6, Mendes 2
for 8)
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Commonwealth A
St David’s 139 for 5 (Miller 40, Teubner 27, Speirs 23 n.o.)
Redhill 64 all out (Marques 5 for 13, Miller 2 for 28)

St David’s 93 all out (Reid 23, Miller 23)
Rivonia 109 all out (Nkosi 4 for 18, Bowen 2 for 14)

St David’s 70 for 6 (Marques 21 n.o.)
Wendywood 69 all out (Reid 3 for 5, Marques 2 for 5,
Miller 2 for 9)

St David’s 139 for 8 (Miller 60 n.o., Speirs 20 n.o.)
St Stithians 138 for 5 (Teubner 2 for 6, Bowen 2 for 7)

Commonwealth B
St David’s 148 for 2 (Barnes 75 n.o., Raaff 48)
Redhill 52 all out (Brown 5 for 7, Nkosi 2 for 13)

St David’s 46 for 1 (Schoombie 32 n.o.)
Wendywood 45 all out (Shillaw 5 for 15, Marques 3 for 4)

St David’s - rain stopped play
St Stithians

St David’s 117 for 0 (Ward 50 n.o., Law 27 n.o.)
St Peter’s 116 for 9 (Gill 2 for 8, Tonetti 2 for 14)

Commonwealth C
St David’s 174 for 3 (Naidu 102 n.o., van Vliet 29)
St Peter’s 35 all out (Mposula 3 for 8, Cameron 2 for 2)

St David’s 103 for 2 (Naidu 37, Malakou 37 n.o.)
Bryanston Laer 58 for 4 (Matshikwe 2 for 7)

St David’s 138 for 6 (Reisdorf 40, van Vliet 20)
Buccleuch 96 all out (Matshikwe 3 for 26, Shea 2 for 8, Mposula
3 for 23)

St David’s 188 for 2 (Walsh 73, Shea 56 n.o., Reisdorf 20)
Wendywood 61 all out (Kennedy 3 for 5)

St David’s D 95 for 5 (Nel 36 n.o.)
Rivonia C 96 for 4

St David’s E 110 for 9 (Chalmers 56 n.o.)
Buccleuch 94 all out (Chalmers 6 for 15)

Ter Horst A

St David’s 151 for 3 (Brocco 77 rtd, Schoombie 33, Thomas 17
n.o.)
Redhill 75 for 7 (Collier 2 for 1, Finch 2 for 2)

St David’s 87 for 8 (Smith 16, Bennett 13 n.o.)
Rivonia 88 for 9 (le Roux 2 for 3)

St David’s 77 for 7 (Bennett 19, Smith 17 n.o.)
Wendywood 76 for 7 (Oberholzer 2 for 5)

St David’s 108 for 5 (Bennett 36 n.o., Finch 27)
St Stithians 107 for 9 (Brocco 2 for 8)

Ter Horst B
St David’s 51 for 2 (Poultney 17, Matseke 13)
Redhill 25 all out

St David’s 108 for 9 (Haddon 17)
Wendywood 71 all out (Poultney 3 for 13, McLuckie 2 for 0)

St David’s 78 for 7 (Collier 29)
St Stithians 68 all out (McLuckie 4 for 10)

St David’s 89 all out (Haddon 24 n.o., Mazaham 22)
St Peter’s 121 for 6 (Haddon 2 for 10)



Ter Horst C
St David’s 106 for 8 (Starkey 48)
St Peter’s 105 for 3 (Morkel 2 for 12)

St David’s 47 for 2 (Watts 12 n.o.)
Bryanston Laer 46 all out (Marsay 5 for 8, Morkel 2 for 5)

St David s 159 for 8 (Shillaw 57, Schilperoort 24, Marsay 22)
Buccleuch 92 all out (de Klerk 3 for 13, Starkey 2 for 13)

St David’s 33 for 3 (Senatore 11)
Wendywood 32 all out (Marsay 4 for 0, Rasenti 2 for 2)

Ter Horst D

St David’s 57 for 5 (Senatore 20)
Rivonia C 111 for 7

St David’s 65 for 3 (Jordan 27, Milne 14 n.o.)
Buccleuch C 65 for 6 (Kalebka 2 for 2)
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First Cricket Team

Back row: J Morkel (scorer), M Reid,

W Bowen

Middle row: Mr W Castle, T Teubner,

P Wilkinson, N Marques, D Shillaw, Mr R Carr
Seated: M Schoombie, P Smith, M Miller,

R Speirs, S Raaff

Second Cricket Team

Back row: J Brown, G Hunter

Middle row: M Tonetti K Barnes, Mr R Carr,
S Walsh, D Law

Seated: R Wainwright, T Marais, H Gill,

K Nkosi, J Ward



Third Cricket Team

Back row: B Rowlings, J Nel, S Osterloh,
R Pizzi

Middle row: P Matshikwe, C van Vet
Mr R Carr, C Malakou, J Davidson
Seated: M Shea, B Reisdorf\ G Kennedy,
L Naidu, G Mposula

Fourth Cricket Team

Back row: S Osterloh, Mr R Carr, J Nel
Middle row: J Cohen, J Whitsun, G Mposula,
S Mitchell, K Setzkorn

Seated: M Cameron, L Naidu, B Rowlings,

F Cellini, J Jericevich

Under 11A Cricket Team

Back row: J Oberholzer, R Finch,

Mr M Mitchley, N le Roux, M Thomas
Middle row: N Gordon, M Poultney, D Alves,
R Smith, A Castle

Seated: A Khoury, M Collier, R Brocco,

S Schoombie, J Bennett



145

Under 11B Cricket Team

Back row: D Smith, Mr M Mitchley, J Haddon
Middle row: K Matseke, J Simaan, S Prior,

D Giacovazzi

Seated: J Mazaham, J Beaton, S Manganye,

G Tucci, G Allen

Under 11C Cricket Team

Back row: S McCarthy, Mr M Mitchley,

C Nieman

Middle row: R Ramsden, V Holland,

N Pearce, T Johnson, R Horsfield

Seated: B Kolsch, J Beaton, S Manganye,
J Mazaham, J Edey

Under 10A Cricket Team

Back row: M Starkey, N Schilperoort
Middle row: R Shillaw, N Reeves, Mr G Nel,
T Avnit, B Morkel

Seated: C Pringle, R Watts, C Marsay,

C Small, M Senatore



Under 10B Cricket Team

Back row: A Kalebka, Mr D Hosmer,

T Forssman

Middle row: B Ross, N Rasenti,

M van Niekerk, A Jordan, M Milne, B Estment
Seated: P van't Hof, D de Chalain,

S Reinders, D Teagle, D Black

Under 10C Cricket Team

Back row: W Gebers, Mr D Hosmer,

M Sethole

Middle row: J Andrews, K Parbhoo, R Lee,
M Borrageiro, M Beevers

Seated: C Jordan, | Johnson, R Farleo,

M Beevers, R Norton

Under 9A Cricket Team

Back row: J Sterrenberg, Mr N Sloane,
R Austin-Williams

Middle row: S de Villiers, P Isaac,

G Hammond, B Marais, R Dama
Seated: S Cameron, N Neto, R Prior,
S Sithebe, C McCreedy



Under 9B Cricket Team

Back row: W Raaff, Mr N Sloane, A Smith
Middle row: A Mendes, K Burger,

M Zweigenthal, B Marais

Seated: M Peck, D Leader, P Delaney,

D Berndt, M Burt

Four of the seven St David’s cricketers
playing in the Geoff Treadwell Week:
Ross Speirs, Michael Miller (who was
chosen for the Transvaal team),

James Ward and Tyson Teubner

Std 4 pupil David Law clasps the ball with
which he scored his hat trick
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Cross Country

Back row: M Tonetti, H Gill, S Sitole, S Mitchell, R Pizzi, D Law, S Walsh, P Wilkinson, A Colia, G Frigenti, R Warneke,
J Parker, L Peter, G Malakou, B Rawlings, W Esposito, J Whitson, P Smith

Middle row: Mr W Castle, S Schoombie, R Shillaw, A Cavalieri, A Castle, R Horsfield, M Thomas, J Cohen, R Finch,
P Matshikwe, V Manganye, D Shillaw, S Prior, N Schilperoot, S Armstrong, V Holland, M Cameron, M Schoombie, R Smith,

R Ramsden, W Giuricich, M Shea, N Rasenti

Seated: J Edey, J Beaton, M Milne, J Sterrenberg, P Delaney, A Prior, B Nolten, R Mets, J Brown, A Kalebka, S Mets,
G-M Hammond, K Burger, M Zweigenthal, R Norton, M Shaw-Taylor, S Adam
In front: S Sithebe, G Allen, D Teagle, B Estment, N Neto, M Burt, D Leader, C Marsay, D de Chalain, R Watts, D Black

Cross Country at Emmarentia Dam -

9 May

Under 9
10th -
11th -
12th -
28th  —
30th -
35th -
36th -
37th -
39th —
40th -
48th -

Under 10
Ist -

3rd
4th
10th -
15th -
29th -
3lst -
32nd -
39th -

R Mets

N Neto

G-M Hammond
S Mets

M Zweigenthal
M Shaw-Taylor
P Delaney

K Tonetti

D Leader

M Burt

R Botha

R Shillaw
C Marsay
M Milne
R Norton
A Kalebka
N Rasenti
M Starkey
R Watts

T Avnit

Under 11
4th

12th -
13th -
14th -
25th -
40th -
41st

46th -
53rd

Under 12
4th

12th -
30th -
35th -
36th -

Open
21st
23rd -
26th -
28th -
30th -
33rd -

R Finch

J Beaton

A Cavalieri

M Reid-Robertson
T Johnson

R Ramsden

A Castle

W Lemmer

V Holland

N Rissik

G Malakou
M Shea

A Lupini

J Whitson

P Wilkinson
R Pizzi

W Esposito

S Walsh

M Schoombie
M Tonetti
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39th -
41st -

B Rowlings
R Warneke

Cross Country at St John’s - 13 May

Under 9
10th -
12th -
27th -
28th -
44th -
49th -
55th -
65th -
66th -
72nd

Under 10
1st
2nd
3rd
7th
12th
20th
21st
23rd
32nd

G-M Hammond
R Mets

M Zweigenthal
N Neto

M Shaw-Taylor
K Tonetti

P Delaney

S Mets

D Leader

M Burt

R Shillaw

C Marsay

M Milne

N Schilperoort
R Norton

A Kalebka

M Starkey

D Black

R Watts



Under 11

4th
7th
10th
13th
19th
26th
27th
29th
33rd
34th
38th
39th

Under
5th
9th
12th
14th
17th
24th
28th
29th
39th
45th
46th

Open
2nd
9th
17th
20th
22nd
26th
28th
36th
37th
38th

R Finch

J Beaton

A Cavalieri

S Schoombie
B Nolten

R Ramsden
T Johnson

M Reid-Robertson
A Castle

V Holland

J Edey

W Lemmer

J Brown

N Rissik

G Malakou
D Law

J Cohen

P Smith

M Shea

M Cameron
K Setzkom
J Whitson
A Lupini

A Colia

H Gill

W Esposito
P Wilkinson
S Walsh

G Frigenti
R Pizzi

R Wameke
B Rowlings
M Tonetti

Cross Country at St Martin’s - 21 May

Under
3rd
7th
8th
13th
14th
16th
25th
32nd
48th
49th
52nd
61st
62nd
65th
75th

Under
Ist
2nd
4th
18th
19th
27th
30th
35th
55th
58th
77th

Under
&th

9

11

S Sithebe

J Sterrenberg
R Mets

A Prior

G-M Hammond
N Neto

A Smith

M Zweigenthal
S Adam

S Cameron

K Tonetti

D Leader

S Mets

K Burger

M Burt

C Marsay

D Shillaw

M Milne

A Kalebka

N Schilperoort
R Norton

S Armstrong
W Giuricich
D Black

R Watts

D de Chalain

R Finch

11th -
12th -
20th -
30th -
38th -
39th -
50th -
60th -
63rd -
64th -
71st -

Under 12
7th

10th -
11th -
20th -
29th -
36th -
37th -
40th -
45th -
46th
55th -
56th
64th -

Open
8th

11th -
21st -
29th -
36th -
38th -
39th -
42nd -
45th -
46th
49th -
53rd -
54th -
70th -

Cross Country at St David’s - 3 June

Under 9
4th

8th

13th -
20th -
21st
29th -
39th -
68th -
85th -
88th -

Under 10
Ist
4th
5th
21st
27th -
28th -
35th -
39th -
46th
47th -
61st

Under 11
16th -
23rd -

J Beaton

M Thomas
A Cavalierei
N Rasenti

S Schoombie
B Nolten

R Ramsden
V Holland
R Brocco

R Horsfield
J Edey

J Brown

D Law

N Rissik

J Cohen

G Malakou
M Cameron
D Shillaw
P Smith

J Parker

N Marques
P Matshikwe
J Whitson
K Setzkom

A Colia

H Gill

L Peter

R Pizzi

G Frigenti
M Tonetti

S Sitole

M Reid

A Stapelberg
S Mitchell
A Brady

B Rowlings
F de Lame
S Kolsch

J Sterrenberg

S Sithebe

A Prior

R Mets

G-M Hammond
N Neto

S Adam

K Tonetti

S Mets

M Burt

R Shillaw

C Marsay

M Milne

N Rasenti

D de Chalain
A Kalebka

N Schilperoort
W Giuricich
D Teagle

R Watts

D Black

R Smith
M Thomas
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39th - J Beaton
40th - R Finch
48th - A Cavalieri
52nd - S Prior
73rd - M Collier
75th - S Schoombie
76th - A Castle
87th - R Ramsden
88th - JEdey
Under 12

9th J Brown
14th - D Law
23rd - G Malakou
24th - ] Cohen
26th - P Smith
45th - D Shillaw
50th - M Cameron
68th - ] Parker
92nd - B Carreira
95th - M Shea
Open

2nd A Colia
17th - HGill

40th - L Peter
53rd - G Frigenti
54th - S Sitole
67th - R Pizzi
77th - A Stapelberg
82nd - R Wameke
83rd - S Mitchell

Cross Country at St Stithians
Under 9

3rd J Sterrenberg
13th - A Prior
14th - R Mets
17th - N Neto
19th - S Sithebe
Under 10

2nd M Milne
3rd R Shillaw
4th C Marsay
13th - R Norton
49th - D de Chalain
Under 11

18h - R Finch
19th - R Smith
23rd -  J Beaton
49th - S Prior
52nd - M Collier
Under 12

13th - J Brown
18h - J Cohen
20th - D Law
26th - G Malakou
41st P Smith
Open

9th A Colia
22nd - S Sitole
26th H Gill
28th - L Peter
44th G Frigenti

Cross Country at The Ridge
Under 9
4th J Sterrenberg



6th A Prior 3. Pridwin 115 15th - HGil
8th S Sithebe 4. St Stithians 124 22nd - L Peter
13th R Mets 5. St Peter’s 138 33rd - R Pizzi
16th N Neto 6. The Ridge 199 34th - G Frigenti
19th S Adam 7. St David’s 251 38th - M Tonetti
21st G-M Hammond 8. Bellavista 295 41st - M Reid
28th K Tonetti 9. Parkhurst 310 42nd - S Sitole
30th M Zweigenthal 10.  De la Salle 369 45th - A Stapelberg
44th - S Mets 49th -  V Manganye
45th M Burt 18h - N Rissik 50th . S Mitchell
24th - HGill 57th - B Rowlings
Under 10 42nd - M Cameron 60th - R Warneke
Ist C Marsay 48th  fe/ D Shillaw 65th - F de Lame
2nd R Shillaw 59th - L Peter
4th M Milne 60th - G Malakou Inter-House Cross Country
11th N Schilperoort Under 9
12th N Rasenti Cross Country at NOCSA (KEPS) - Ist - G-M Hammond
18th D Teagle 30 June 2nd - S Sithebe
21st R Norton Under 9 3rd R Mets
31st R Watts 4th - J Sterrenberg 4th - A Prior
43rd W Giuricich 7th - S Sithebe 5th - ] Sterrenberg
47th D Black 12th - A Prior 6th N Neto
15th - R Mets 7th - G Beevers
Under 11 17th -  G-M Hammond 8th - A Smith
8th R Smith 23rd N Neto Oth : L Agustoni
9th J Beaton 34th - K Tonetti 10th - D Leader
11th M R-Robertson 38th - M Zweigenthal
16th R Finch 43rd - S Adam Under 10
17th S Prior 50th - S Mets Ist C Marsay
18th A Cavalieri S5Ist - D Leader 2nd - R Shillaw
19th G Allen 56th - M Burt 3rd M Milne
24th M Collier 4th - N Rasenti
26th R Ramsden Under 10 5th N Schilperoort
35th J Edey Ist - C Marsay 6th  “«ii D Teagle
2nd - R Shillaw 7th - S Armstrong
Under 12 4th - M Milne 8th - D de Chalain
5th J Brown 18h - N Rasenti 9th - W Giuricich
6th D Law 19th - D de Chalain 10th - W Atherton
10th J Cohen 26th - R Norton Under 11
18th P Smith 32nd - N Schilperoort Ist - R Smith
29th M Cameron 42nd - R Watts 2nd - J Beaton
30th G Malakou 43rd - W Giuricich 3rd - A Cavalieri
31st D Shillaw 46th - D Teagle 4th - M Thomas
35th B Carreira 53rd - D Black 5th - S Schoombie
63rd - B Estment 6th - M Collier
Open 68th S Armstrong 7th J Bennett
14th - HGil 8th - S Prior
19th R Pizzi Under 11 9th - A Castle
25th A Stapelberg 14th - R Smith 10th - R Brocco
27th G Frigenti 32nd -  J Beaton
31st R Warneke 33rd - A Cavalieri Under 12
37th M Collier Ist - D Law
Cross Country at Pridwin - 25 June 41st - A Castle 2nd - J Brown
Junior 54th - J Edey 3rd - G Malakou
1. KEPS 56 56th - S Prior 4th - J Cohen
2. Pridwin 122 57th - R Horsfield 5th - M Cameron
3. St Stithians 124 60th - G Allen 6th - J Parker
4. St David’s 130 61st - R Ramsden 7th - M Shea
5. St Peter’s 183 8th - ] Davidson
6. The Ridge 237 Under 12 9th C van Vliet
7. Parkhurst 243 11th - J Brown 10th - K Setzkom
8. StJohn’s 12th J Cohen
9. Bellavista 13th - N Rissik Open
18h - D Law Ist - A Colia
3rd R Shillaw 25th - D Shillaw 2nd : S Sitole
6th C Marsay 3Ist - P Smith 3rd - L Peter
11th M Milne 32nd - M Cameron 4th -  HAGIil
21st R Norton 35th - G Malakou 5th : W Esposito
44th R Finch 38th . J Whitson 6th : M Schoombie
45th J Beaton 42nd - J Parker 7th : G Frigenti
47th . A Atkinson 8th : M Tonetti
Senior 9th : S Kolsch
1. KEPS 73 Open 10th . S Mitchell
2. St John’s 99 3rd : A Colia
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The St David’s Under 10A Team before one of their games at the Under 10 Tournament hosted by St David’s. They
were one of twenty-nine participating teams. 348 soccer players took part in the event

Results of Matches Played in East London

First Team

vs Crewe

vs St John’s
vs St Anne’s
vs ELHS

Second Team

vs Beaconhurst A

vs Southernwood A
vs College St A

vs George Randell A

Third Team

vs Crewe 2nd

vs Central A

vs Kidd’s Beach A
vs Crewe

Under 11A

vs Crewe

vs St John’s
vs St Anne’s
vs ELHS

L 13
D 0-0
L I3
D 3-3

L 13
W 3-0
L 2-4
D 2-2

W 4-0
W 3-1
W 10-0
W 3-0

W 4-2
W 9-0
W 4-0
L 4-1

Under 11B

vs Beaconhurst A

vs Southernwood A
vs George Randell A
vs College St A

Under 11C

vs Crewe B

vs Willow Park A
vs Central A

vs Crewe

Under 9A*
vs Crewe

vs St Anne’s
vs St John’s
vs ELHS A

Under 9B

vs Beaconhurst A
vs Central A

vs Southernwood A
vs Cambridge A

W 3-0
L2-4
W 5-1
D 1-1

L 0-1
L 0-4
W 5-0
D 2-2

W 3-0
W 1-0
W 4-0
W 1-0

W 4-0
W 5-1
W 2-0
W 4-0

Under 9C

vs Crewe B

vs George Randell A
vs Komga A

vs College St A

L 1-2
D 1-1
W 2-1
L 13

B Team Festival at St John’s., 11 May

Under 11B
vs St Peter’s
vs St John’s
vs St Stithians
vs KEPS

Under 9A

Vs Bryandale

vs Grayston

vs St John’s

vs Bishop Bavin

Under 9B

vs St Peter’s
vs St John’s
vs St Stithians
vs KEPS

L 0-1
W 1-0
L 0-1
L 0-2

W 1-0
W 5-0
W 1-0
D 2-2

W 1-0
W 1-0
W 1-0
L 0-2



St Stithian’s
St John’s
St John’s
St Peter’s

Pridwin
Ridge

St Peter’s
KEPS
Redhill
Grayston

Merchiston

K. D. Sandton
Redhill

De la Salle

Linmeyer

St Ursula’s

1st
L3-1
W2-1
L2-0

L6-1
W1-0
W4-2
W2-1
D3-3
L4-1

TA

FOOTBALL RESULTS

2nd
D2-2
L4-2
L3-1

W3-1

W1-0

L4-1

W3-0
W7-0

/B

3rd
W3-2
L2-0
L3-2

W3-0
D1-1

D2-2
W5-0
W8-0

7C 7D

vs A

DOO W2-0 L4-0

W6-0

vs A
L3-0

4th 5th 6th 7th 8th Oth
D1-1 L2-0 W2-1 L2-0 W3-1 L5-0
L4-1 L4-1 DOO L3-1 W2-1 W1-0
W2-1 L2-0 L2-0 W1-0 W51 L1-0
L3-0 W1-0  W2-0
vs 3rd  vs 4th

W4-0 W1-0
D1-1 W4-0 W3-0 W6-0
L2-0 L3-1

[2-1 L4-1 L1-0 L3-0 L2-0 D2-2
W11-0

7E 7F 8A 8B 8C 8D 8E
L1-0 W3-0
W2-0 W7-0

DOO W7-0 W1-0

vsA vsB

DOO L1-0
vs B vs A
DOO W10-0 W8-0 L4-0
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10th
L2-1
L1-0
W1-0

L6-0

8F



Wendywood
St Stithian’s
St John’s
St John’s
St Peter’s

Pridwin

KD Sandton
Ridge
Buccleuch
Bryneven
St Peter’s
KEPS
Montrose
Redhill
Grayston
St Ursula’s

Linmeyer

Wendywood
St Stithian’s
St John’s
St John’s
St Peter’s

Pridwin
KD Sandton
Ridge
Buccleuch
Bryneven
St Peter’s
KEPS
Montrose
Redhill
Grayston
St Ursula’s

Linmeyer

9A
W8-0
L4-0
L2-1
L2-0

W2-0
W4-3
W1-0
W5-1
W3-1
D1-1

W2-0

W5-0

1A
W1-0
L4-2
DOO
L3-1

W2-0
L2-0
W2-0
L3-1
W2-1
L3-1
L3-1
[2-1
W8-0
W7-1

9B 9C 9D 9E
W6-0
W1-0 W1-0 DO-O DO-O
W1-0 W2-0 D1-1
W3-0 W2-1 W3-0
D1-1 W4-0
vs B
W6-0
W5-0
W2-0 W3-0 W4-0
W11-0
W10-1
W3-0
W3-0 L2-0 L2-0
W4-0
W4-0
W5-0
vs A
W4-1
vs A
L2-0
11B 11C 11D 11E 12A
L2-1 W3-1
L5-0 D1-1 L1-0 L1-0
W2-0 W1-0 W1-0
W3-0 W1-0 W21
W1-0 L2-0 L4-0
vs B
W6-0’
W6-1 W6-0 L2-1
W5-0 W60 W3-0
W2-0 D2-2
DOO  W6-0 D1-1
L1-0 o
D3-3 W2-0 L50
D2-2 W2-1
W7-0
W9-0
vs A
L2-1
vs A

L9-0
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10A
D1-1
L4-0
L1-0

W5-2
L1-0

W5-0
W1-0
L2-0
L2-1
L2-0
W4-1
W4-0

12B
W2-0

W5-0

W11-0
W7-0

W4-1

10B
D1-1
L1-0
W5-0
W1-0

W3-0
W5-0
W6-0
D2-2

W2-0
W8-0
vs A

W1-0

10C

L2-0
D2-2
W5-0
W1-0
vs B
W3-0
W4-0
W2-1

10D 10E
L3-1 D1-1
DO-O
D2-2
L1-0 DO-O
W2-1
L1-0
vs A
L5-0

12C  OPEN A OPEN B OPEN C

L6-0

D1-1

L4-1
21

L3-2

L7-3

W6-1

W1-0

D1-1 W3-0

W11-0



First Football Team

Back row: D Law, M Reid

Middle row: R Spiers, H Gill, T Teubner,
C van Vet

Seated: B Reisdorf, P Smith, W Esposito,
G Malakou, J Ward

Second Football Team

Back row: J Brown, P Brandenberg

Middle row: P Wilkinson, N Marques,

Mr R Carr, S Walsh, R Pizzi

Seated: L Peter, D Shillaw, J Nel, | Mogatusi,
M Tonetti

Third Football Team

Back row: M Miller, Mr C Bellwood,

G Frigenti

Middle row: L Peter, | Mogatusi, J Cohen,
B Rowlings, J Davidson

Seated: M Schoombie, G Mposula,

R McKay, J Jericevich, R Wainwright



Fourth Football Team

Back row: Mr M Ferguson

Middle row: K Barnes, A de Canha, K Nkosi,
S Osterloh, G Hunter

Seated: S Raaff, M Chalmers, M Shea,

M Finch, J Davidson

Fifth Football Team

Back row: J Whitson, Mr D du Preez,
G OMahony

Middle row: A Lupini, P Matshikwe,
G Kennedy

Seated: M Shea, S Mitchell, M Finch,
K Mullane, L Naidu

Sixth Football Team

Back row: J Cain, J Morkel

Middle row: R Pierce, R Wameke,

Mr C Beaumont, S Sithole, H Cheng
Seated: M Cameron, N Tsaperas, D Alves,
F Cellini, S Conway



Seventh Football Team

Back row: Mr G Lace

Middle row: V Manganye, B Carreira,

T Marais, M Kaeflein, J Sing

Seated: K Setzkorn, J Criticos, B Annegarn,
K Sibiya, N Sprenger

Eighth Football Team

Back row: J Parker, Mr C Whitfield,

B Murray

Middle row: M Maraschin, M Archary,
M Misiewicz, J Makan, R Willis

Seated: A Atkinson, B James, J Deysel,
A Stapelberg, A Brady

Ninth Football Team

Back row: N Quail, R Harris

Middle row: N Mahlangu, C Jeurissen,
Mr M Ferguson, A Papadopoulos,

R-L Goncalves

Seated: L Rivers, D Fourie, R Burgess,
M Brink, P Jordan



Under 11A Football Team

Back row: R Brocco, Mr M Mitchley,
K Matseke

Middle row: D Giacovazzi, R Finch,
J Oberholzer, M Thomas

Seated: J Bennett, S Schoombie,
M Poultney, R Smith, A Khoury

Under 11B Football Team

Back row: W Lemmer, Mr G de Viiliers,

D Smith

Middle row: S Prior, J Simaan, N Gordon, C
Carey, S Manganye

Seated: B Kolsch, G Tucci, A Castle, J
Kirkness, G Allen

Under 11C Football Team

Back row: S McCarthy, Mr G de Viiliers,
K Biller

Middle row: M Collier, N Pearce,

D Rodrigues, A Cavalieri

Seated: J Beaton, R Ramsden,

J Sturzenegger, M McLuckie, J Edey



Under 11D Football Team

Back row: J Haddon, Mr B Broskie,

J Reeves

Middle row: R Gomes da Silva, K Biller,
G Gardner, T Johnson

Seated: J Mazaham, N Ansell, N Zungu,
C Kufal, C de Siena

Under 11E Football Team

Back row: P Pereirinha, P Howe-Ely,

Mr B Broskie, G Nieman, C Geils

Middle row: E James, B Jachs, B Nolten,
V Holland, R Archary, M Cumming

Seated: [/ Steenfeldt-Kristensen, V Parbhoo,
R Horsfield, L Stirk, G Ramsey

Under 10A Football Team

Back row: M Starkey, Mr G Nel,

N Schilperoot

Middle row: M van Niekerk, A Jordan,

C Small, N Reeves, R Shillaw

Seated: R Watts, C Marsay, T Avnit, B Ross,
N Rasenti
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Under 10B Football Team

Back row: A Kalebka, Mr D Hosmer,

M Sethole

Middle row: K Parbhoo, B Morkel, R Forleo,
W Atherton, R Norton

Seated: A Likotla, R Shillaw, W de Klerk,

M Milne, M Senatore

Under 10C Football Team

Back row: W Gebers, Mr C Bellwood,
W Giuricich

Middle row: A Stiles, M Middlewick,
B Estment, T Forssman, T Rametse
Seated: D van der Walt, P Van't Hof,
D de Chalain, S Reinders, R Afeltra

Under 10D Football Team

Back row: S Armstrong, Mr C Bellwood,
M Kairuz

Middle row: M Stirk, R Kelly, G Jordan,

S de Lame, | Johnson

Seated: D Black, A Shaw, M Borrageiro,
R Walton, C Steinbach



Under 10E Football Team

Back row: C Hawker, Mr C Bellwood,

L Senatore

Middle row: M Beevers, D Teagle, B Roane,
E Barke, C Burgess, P Gerbers

Seated: R Lee, C Pringle, | Andrews,

D Clarkson, A Jamrozinski

Under 9A Football Team

Back row: L Agustoni, Mr N Sloane, A Prior
Middle row: N Neto, R Botha, A Smith,

J Sterrenberg, M Shaw-Taylor

Seated: S Cameron, M Zweigenthal, S Mets,
C McCreedy

Under 9B Football Team

Back row: R Mets, Mr N Sloane,

W van der Merwe

Middle row: B Marais, A Mendes,

P Delaney, K Tonetti, M Hammond
Seated: N Neto, S Sethebe, K Burger,
P Isaacs, M Sethole
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Under 9C Football Team

Back row: W Raaff, Mr G Lace, D Berndt
Middle row: M Cooke, N Luksich,

K Mapetla, M Burt

Seated: D Leader, L Masekela, P Gahan,
S de Villiers, J Wylie

Under 9D Football Team

Back row: R Austin-Williams, Mr G Lace,
A Hayes

Middle row: M MacFarlane, S Parker,

R Guimaraes, C Adams

Seated: M Peck, M Khoury, M Taljaard,
G Filby, J Kourie

Under 9E Football Team

Back row: D Hauptfleisch, Mr C Bellwood,
J Wu

Middle row: G Hurter, R Abrey, D Everson,
C Walsh, A Moerdyk, J Ware

Seated: B Manganye, S de Sousa, W Gird,
B Manganye, R Hardy
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Under 9F Football Team

Back row: G Hayward, Mr B Broskie,

S Lewis

Middle row: P Hunt, D Kuan, A Lowe,

N Berti, P Pang

Seated: R Jamieson, K Reith, G Beevers,
R Collins, W Tollemache

Under 8A Football Team

Back row: Mr R Carr

Middle row: M Piccone, J Graham,

B Lemmer, C Forssman, M Goosen
Seated: B Reisdorf, | Giuricich, P Egnos,
D Kets, J Shaw-Taylor

Under 8B Football Team

Back row: D Shillaw, Mr R Carr, M Colia
Middle row: R Harte, R Edey, M Carey,
J King

Seated: D Schilperoort, K Came,

A Weldon-Ming, F Gonsalves, S Adam



Under 8C Football Team

Back row: D Berti, Mr R Carr, D Naylor
Middle row: D McLaughlin, A Moody,

N Bristow, T Ray

Seated: P Nieuwoudt, G Pearce, W Rice,
G Davidson, T Hussey

Under 8D Football Team

Back row: D de Lorenzo, Mr R Carr,

C Barton

Middle row: W Steinbach, E Bauer,

O Mogale, D Baccari, K Nyatsambo
Seated: W Bretherton, D Reid, K Mohlahlo,
D Solomon, R Garden

Under 8E Football Team

Back row: M Macindoe, Mr R Carr,

S Taverner

Middle row: L Moboa, J Gates, C Mack,
S Nieman, M Holden

Seated: J Ferreire, M Wallace,

A Keightley-Smith, W Tam, L Hanger-Hill



Under 8F Football Team

Back row: G Freeman, Mr B Broskie,
A Gebers

Middle row: W Whittaker, R Ramsay,
C Williams, J Kalk, B Panos

Seated: D Perdiago, J Duckworth,

T Tintinger, L Agostinetto, K dos Santos

Under 7A Football Team

Back row: Mr G Nel

Middle row: J Levine, D Hall, C Wallington,
N Reimer, J Savage

Seated: M-L McCreedy, W Burt, L Savage,
S Vandeleur, R Egnos

Under 7B Football Team

Back row: Mr G Nel

Middle row: D Pettit, B Lebos, S Gishen,
G Murphy, J Watts

Seated: P Lee, G Borrageiro, A Osborne,
M Hawker, K Harding



Under 7C Football Team

Back row: Mr G Nel

Middle row: M Sparkes, S Estment,

A McKenzie, S Norton, C McKenzie
Seated: TAdam, L Gonsalves, M Alves,
M Simpson, D Tollemache

Under 7D Football Team

Back row: F Nefdt, Mr G Nel, B Lowe
Middle row: M Berti, N Rametse, D Haigh,
M O’Connor-Pretorius

Seated: D Barker, R Townsley, W Scott,

J OByrne, D Froes

Under 7E Football Team

Back row: B Atherton, Mr G Nel, S Wackrill
Middle row: J Neilson, A Harbuz, G Kukard,
M Alison, R Webster, P Cooke

Seated: M Ware, A Morris, D Elliman,

C Mackeown, S Ellwood



Kevin Mullane, Scott Conway,
Patrick Smith, James Ward and
Nicholas Tsaperas in their smart
football gear prior to their Under
12 match for The Bishops.
Almost every Prep pupil, from
Under 6 to Open, participated

Under 7F Football Team

Back row: S Frost, Mr G Nel, J Jordan
Middle row: G Brickman, K Hauptfleisch,
J van Wyk, D Steenfeldt-Kristensen
Seated: L Berndt, C Watson, N Sardianos,
K McMahon, J Brink

Inter-House Football
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Inter-House Football Results

Under 6
Under 7B
Under 7A
Under 8B
Under 8A
Under 9B
Under 9A
Under 10
Under 11
Under 12
Open

Overall
3rd

2nd
1st

Benedict/Osmond tie
The Bishops

College
Benedict/Osmond tie
Benedict

Osmond

Benedict

The Bishops
College/The Bishops tie
Benedict

Benedict

College 28 points/The Bishops 28 Points
Osmond 33 points
Benedict 43 points



Swimming - A Team
Back row: Mrs Morkel, K Biller, K Mullane, J Whitson, M Tonetti, G Malakou, D Law, P Wilkinson, G Ross-Munro, J Cain,
B Rowlings, H Gill, S Raaff, D Shillaw, W Lemmer, Mrs Hayward
Middle row: R Heynike, G Hammond, J Kirkness, B Lemmer, S Schoombie, A Prior, L Agustoni, R Ramsden, T Avnit,
J Oberholzer, R Finch, C Carey, N Schilperoort, T Forssman, W Giuricich, R Mets, R Shillaw, K Burger, C Marsay, R Botha,
N Neto, C Forssman
Seated: M Picone, R Dama, M Sherratt, C Adams, J Brown, A Colia, M Colia, | Giuricich, M Carey, K Came

Results of Galas 23 February The Ridge 180
A Team KEPS 135

9 February KEPS 113 Pridwin 130

A Team St David’s 112 St Peter’s 127

St Stithians 120 St Peter’s 110

St David’s 102 St John’s 92 8 March

Brescia House 79 Auckland Park 91 A Team

St Peter’s 73 The Ridge 89 St Stithians 82

Auckland Park 62 St Teresa’s 59 St David’s 57

St Teresa’s 50 KEPS 50
B Team The Ridge 50

B Team St Katherine’s 94

Pridwin A 194 Brescia House 86 B Team

St Stithians 178 St David’s 82 St Katherine’s 87

St Katherine’s A 161 Roedean 63.5 St Stithians 82

St David’s 142 St Stithians 62 St David’s 63

The Ridge 112 KEPS 53.5 Brescia House 45

KEPS 81 The Ridge 39

St John’s 80 7 March

St Andrew’s 80 A Team 15 March

Auckland Park 63 St Stithians 238 A Team

Roedean 22 St David’s 191 St Stithians 87



St David’s
St Andrew’s
St Teresa’s

B Team
Roedean

St David’s
Brescia House
St John’s
KEPS

St Teresa’s

1 October
A Team
St Stithians

68
46
38

108
95
74
74
47
44
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Swimming - B Team

Back row: Mrs Morkel, J Haddon,
P Smith, C van Vliet, B Lambert,

M Reid, P Brandenberg,

G O'Mahony, S Osterloh, K Barnes,
D Smith, D Alves, S Prior, W Rice,
Mrs Hayward

Middle row: W Raaff, N Posenti,
A Lupini, M Milne, J Bennett,

M Kairuz, B Nolten,

W van der Merwe, R Mets,

J Johnson, G Gardner, J Jericevich,
B Reisdorf, A Kalebka,

D Giacovazzi, A Castle, C Burgess,
P Delaney, A Smith, B Estment,

M Zwiegenthal, M Goosen,

R Norton, P Egnos

Seated: M Reisdorf, M Senatore,
D Black, B Marais, M Miller, R Pizzi,
S de Villiers, A Moody, S Adam,

C McCreedy

Inter-Catholic - 7 November

St David’s 96
St Mary’s 92
Brescia House 68
St Andrew’s 63
St John’s 60
B Team

Roedean 116
St David’s 110
The Ridge 91
Brescia House 83
St Stithians 77
St Andrew’s 59

St David’s A 244
Holy Rosary 208
Brescia House A 199
St Teresa’s A 189
De la Salle

Holy Cross 177
Sacred Heart 143
St David’s B 125
Brescia House B 100
St Teresa’s B 98
Marian College 78
St Catherine’s 21

Auckland Park 53

Inter-House Galas

Christopher Forssman
receives the Anderson
Trophy for highest
points scored in the
Junior Prep gala from
Mrs Wiilson

Anthony Colia with the
trophies he won when
he smashed five school
records at the Senior
Prep gala
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Junior Prep Gala

Under 6

Butterfly - Geldenhuys Trophy

Matthew Ware (College)

Backstroke - Martin Trophy

Dale Walker (Benedict)

Breaststroke - Foden Trophy

Tie: Matthew Ware (College), Dale Walker (Benedict)
Freestyle - Andrew Castle Trophy

Dale Walker (Benedict)

Under 7

Butterfly - Bobby McLintock Trophy
Stefan Estment (The Bishops)
Backstroke - Terry McLintock Trophy
Dylan Tollemache (Osmond)
Breaststroke - O’Shea Trophy

Dylan Tollemache (Osmond)

Freestyle - James Simpson Trophy
Brian Lebos (Benedict)

Relay —William Castle Trophy

College —Matthew Alves, Devin Hall, Struan Frost, Andrew
MacKenzie

Under 8

Butterfly - Bailey Trophy

Marc Colia (The Bishops)

Backstroke - William Castle Trophy
Christopher Forssman (College)
Breaststroke - Fahim Bulbulla Trophy
Christopher Forssman (College)
Freestyle - Mark Nunnerley Trophy
Christopher Forssman (College)

Relay - William Castle Trophy

The Bishops - Gregory Pearce, Marco Picone, Michael Carey,
Marc Colia

Under 9

Butterfly - Weissensee Trophy

Cameron Adams (Benedict)

Backstroke - Gavin Behr Trophy

Lorenzo Agustoni (Benedict)

Breaststroke - Gavin Behr Trophy

Andrew Prior (Benedict)

Freestyle - Anthony Lewis-Enright Memorial Trophy
Andrew Prior (Benedict)

Relay - Ross Trophy

Osmond - Rowyn Dama, Ryan Botha, Nicholas Neto,
Matthew Burt

Under 6 Age Group - Old Boys’ Association Trophy

1st Dale Walker (Benedict)

2nd Matthew Ware (College)

Under 7 Age Group - D Mandy Trophy

1st Dylan Tollemache (Osmond)

2nd Stefan Estment (The Bishops).

3rd Andrew Osborne (College)

Under 8 Age Group - Wilson Trophy

1st Christopher Forssman (College)

2nd Marc Colia (The Bishops)

3rd Kevin Came (Osmond)

Under 9 Age Group - J Stodel Trophy

1st Andrew Prior (Benedict)

2nd Tie - Cameron Adams (Benedict), Lorenzo Agustoni
(Benedict)

Anderson Trophy - awarded to the swimmer who gains the
highest points in 'A’ races in any age group from Under 6 to 9
Christopher Forssman (College)

Winning House - Benedict
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The annual swim-along was a fun event. Nigel Sloane
and Beverley Geldenhuys swam to help raise funds for
the school

Senior Prep Gala

Under 10

Butterfly - Weissensee Trophy
C Marsay (The Bishops)
Backstroke - Maraschin Trophy
T Avnit (Osmond)

Breaststroke - Hartman Trophy
T Avnit (Osmond)

Freestyle - E Rothbauer Trophy
C Marsay (The Bishops)

Relay - B McNaughton Trophy
Osmond - N Rasenti, N Schilperoort, W Giuricich, T Avnit

Under 11

Butterfly - Fletcher Trophy

R Ramsden (Benedict)

Backstroke - Allen Trophy

W Lemmer (Benedict)

Breaststroke - Frank Rebel trophy

W Lemmer (Benedict)

Freestyle - Maraschin Trophy

Tie - W Lemmer (Benedict), S Schoombie (College)
Relay - Lorna Dick Trophy

Benedict - D Smith, R Ramsden, W Lemmer, J Oberholzer

Under 12

Butterfly —Perlman Trophy

J Brown (Benedict)

Backstroke - Brother Philip Trophy

J Brown (Benedict)

Breaststroke - Perlman Trophy

J Brown (Benedict)

Freestyle - Mitchell Morrison Trophy
J Brown (Benedict)

Relay - Costa John Trophy

Benedict - N Marques, C van Vliet, B Reisdorf, J Brown

Open

Butterfly - Old Boys’ Trophy

A Colia (new record) (The Bishops)
Backstroke - George Power Trophy
A Colia (new record) (The Bishops)
Breaststroke - Neil Trophy

A Colia (new record) (The Bishops)
Freestyle - Caister Trophy

A Colia (new record) (The Bishops)
Relay - Brother Ezechiel Trophy
The Bishops - R Pizzi, P Cori, M Miller, A Colia



Junior Best Swimmer - Richie Trophy

A Colia (The Bishops)

The Rosenweig Trophy - awarded to the swimmer who gains
the highest points in 'A’ races in any age group from Under 10
to Open

A Colia (The Bishops)

Under 10 Age Group - J Stodel Trophy

1st Tie - C Marsay (The Bishops), T Avnit (Osmond)
3rd N Schilperoort (Osmond)

Under 11 Age Group - Richardson Trophy

1st W Lemmer (Benedict)

Tennis is an important and strong sport at St David’s, as can be seen
by the enthusiasm of the boys. Although we failed to win any sec-
tions, the boys played outstanding tennis in both league and friend-
ly games. The results were as follows:

A Team Played 5 Won3  Lost?2
B Team Played6 Won0O Lost6
C Team Played4 Won3 Lost1

Under 11 Played 5 Won3  Lost2

The Inter-House Championships took place in July. The Bishops
made a valiant attempt at retaining the title but Benedict were the
winners of the day.

First: Benedict - 30 games

Second:  The Bishops - 27 games

Third: College - 19 games

Fourth:  Osmond - 8 games

The Prep Tennis Championships were played on Sunday 3
November and, despite the scorching weather, were enjoyed by all.
No one really deserved to lose. The full results were:

Under 10 Singles: D Bemdt beat A Kalebka 6-4, 2-6, 6-5

Under 10 Doubles: N Rasenti and I Johnson beat P Estment and
D Black 6-1, 6-3

Under 11 Singles: R Brocco beat J Oberholzer 1-6, 6-5, 6-4

Under 11 Doubles: R Brocco and J Oberholzer beat G Allen and
M Thomas 6-2, 2-6, 6-4

Under 12 Singles: K Barnes beat B Carreira 5-6, 6-2, 6-5

Under 12 Doubles: K Barnes and B Carreira beat M Chalmers and
D Alves 6-1, 6-0

B & C Tennis Teams
Back row: R Brocco, P Smith, Mrs E Sherratt, G Nieman,
S Prior
Seated: D Rodrigues, M Schoombie, J Oberholzer,
V Holland, N Howse, J Mazaham

2nd S Schoombie (College)

3rd J Oberholzer (Benedict)

Under 12 Age Group - F Gerard Trophy
1st J Brown (Benedict)

2nd D Law (College)

3rd G Malakou (College)

Open Age Group - P Moni Trophy

1st A Colia (The Bishops)

2nd Tie - M Miller (The Bishops), H Gill (Benedict)
Hutton Junior Inter-House Cup

Benedict

Open Singles: T Teubner beat M Schoombie 6-1, 6-2
Open Doubles: G Hunter and M Reid beat M Schoombie and H Gill
6-0, 6-1

I would like to thank all staff members, especially Mrs Ballard, who
helped with tennis this year.

Mrs E Sherratt

A Tennis Team
B Carreira, N Marques, G Hunter, Mrs E Sherratt, K Barnes,
C van Viiet, T Teubner

Under 11 Tennis Team
Back row: S Prior, Mrs E Sherratt, R Brocco
Seated: J Mazaham, N Howse, J Oberholzer, V Holland,
D Rodrigues









2 PCETITL

AEROSPACE

Altitude. Speed. Time... All shown by a
pointer or needle on an indicator, even on the
latest aircraft. Because a pointer sweeping
over a circular gauge is what a pilot sees and
understands most readily - particulary when
keeping track of countless other pieces of
information.

By contrast, digital readouts provide finer and
fuller detail - time to Viooth of a second, for
instance, or alphanumerical data. They also
simplify the setting of programable functions.
BREITLING'S A Erospace implements these
display principles to the full. Little wonder it
is the unquestioned choice of the world's
topflight aerobatics teams.

0

1884

Multifunction quartz electronic instrument
watch with combined analog and digital
display.

Hours and minutes shown by conventional
hands.

Alphanumeric menu and functions displayed
in two LCD windows.

Chronograph calibrated to Viooth of a second.
With alarm, countdown timer, second
timezone, day of the week and date functions.
Chronograph operated and functions
programed directly by the crown.

Titanium case water-resistant to 100 m (330 ft),
with glareproofed sapphire crystal.

Available with leather strap or A erospace or
ProrFessioNnaL bracelet.

BREITLING SOUTH AFRICA
P.0. BOX 1883, SAXONWOLD 2132
TELEPHONE AND FAX (011) 486-1917

INSTRUMENTS

FOR

PROFESSIONALS



